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INTRODUCTION

The opinion poll analysed in this report was carried out between October 29 and December
10, 1998, within the framework of Eurobarometer 50 1, at the request of Directorate-General
VIIl, « Development » of the European Commission This survey is managed and organised
by DGX, " Information, Communication, Culture and Audiovisual Media" (* Public Opinion
Analysis Unit") of the European Commission

This report surveys Europeans' perception of issues relating with development aid It is
subdivided into six sections which illustrate the importance attached by Europeans to this aid
the perception which they have of its size, their wishes with regards to its development, the
view which they have of the place that Europe, the United States and Japan take up towards
Africa, South America and Asia and, eventually, the question of interdependences

In each country, these questions were asked to a representative sample of the national
population of fifteen years of age and over On the whole, 16,214 people were interviewed,
that is to say, on average, some 1,000 people per country, except in Germany (2,000 1,000 in
the new Lander and 1,000 in the old Lander), in the United Kingdom (1,300 1,000 in Great
Britain and 300 in Northern Ireland) and Luxembourg (600)

The survey studied here is based on a series of TREND questions, i e of questions already
put in the past, during Eurobarometer 46 0, carried out in autumn 1996 This report is based
almost exclusively on the comparison of figures collected in 1996 and in 1998

It is also important to specify that figures relating to the European Union as a whole, which
appear in this report, are a weighted average of national figures For each country the
weighting used is the share of the national population of 15 years of age and over within the
Community population of 15 years of age and over

It is advisable to note that the sum of the percentages presented in the tables of this study can
exceed 100% when it is possible for interviewees to give several answers to the same
guestion This sum can also not reach exactly 100% but a very close number (for instance
99% or 101%), due to rounding

Lastly, it is important to specify that the abbreviation " DK " means " Don t know "
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Development aid remains in the mind of a majority of Europeans (76%) a significant goal to
achieve 28% find it "very" significant (-5 points compared to 1996) and 48% significant (-1
point) But, there is a certain withdrawal as compared to 1996

The three major reasons called upon by those who do not recognise the importance of
development aid (17%) in order to justify their position are

+ the fact that there are some more acute issues which need urgent solutions such as
poverty or unemployment in Europe,

» that the money is, anyway, going to be diverted and won't reach those who need it

+ and that developing countries are often the ground of armed conflict

24% of Europeans estimate correctly that aid granted by their national government to
developing countries (explicitly excluding from this amount emergency assistance) is lower
than 4% of its budget 26% believe that their government contributes to this aid but prefer not
state how large they think it is, whilst 7% are convinced of the opposite More than one fifth of
the European population, 22%, is hesitant to answer

11% of the European population is not far away from the truth when it declares that assistance
granted by the European Commission to developing countries lies between 1% and 4% of its
budget, and 8% that it lies between 5% and 9% Whilst 7% underestimate it and evaluates it to
be under 1%

27% of Europeans think that the European Commission takes part in this help without
associating any precise figure to it 7% think that it does not contribute at all to development
aid and 28% probably believe not to be well enough informed to estimate its size It is still a
majority of citizens which lean in favour of an increase of the assistance provided by their
national government to developing countries (51%, -4), even if, again one can observe a
small decrease as compared to the figures collected in 1996 Six people out of ten would
favour an increase of the aid provided by the European Commission to developing countries
But, these figures are showing a 5 point regression as compared to 1996

The importance of the geographical situation can be felt when one is asked who is best placed
to help the poor countries in Africa, South America and Asia Europe is chosen by a larger
proportion of citizens when it comes to helping the people in poor countries in Africa (45%)
United States when it comes to helping the people in poor countries in South America (63%)
and Japan to help that of Asia (45%) As compared to 1996 one can notice that the United
States is winning ground not only when it comes to helping the poor countries in Africa (26%,
+7 point), but also when it comes to helping those in Asia (17% +5)

The three major reasons called upon by 28% of the population not to associate Europe with
Africa are the fact that the United States or Japan are more powerful than Europe (70% of
28%), that they find there a greater economic interest than the latter i24%) and that Europe
also has poor regions which it should help first (22%)

When the question of interdependences is tackled it is noted that tne order of the various
problems considered (drugs, environment and pollution national unemployment propagation
of AIDS and other diseases trade development immigration and overpopulation) basically did
not change in two years The only exception however is the question of the relations between
development aid and environmental and pollution problems, which is no longer in first place,
but comes second

The fact that this order remains unchanged as compared to 1996 tends to support the idea
that Europeans continue to perceive in the same manner the links which exist between
development aid and the resolution of various problems whether these are of a global or more
local nature
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One can notice a withdrawal concerning all the issues covered with the exception of the
question of national unemployment In 1998, 38% of Europeans, ie 6 points more than in
1996, see development aid as a means to fight national unemployment Let us notice,
however, that this question still comes last, although the gap which separated it from drugs
problems is considerably smaller (an 11 point-gap in 1996 against a 2 point-gap in 1998)
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1. AID TO THE DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: AN IMPORTANT GOAL OR NOT
ACCORDING TO EUROPEANS?

In 1996, 82% of Europeans declared that it was either « Very » important or « Fairly »
important to help people in poor countries in Africa, South America and Asia, etc to develop,
in 1998, 76% still think the same

On average, one notes a slight decrease in the importance attached to development aid by
European citizens More particularly, this decline touches the category of answers « Very
important » which records a withdrawal of 5 points, whereas the category « Fairly important »
moves back of less than one point Thus, it is the pressing character of this type of assistance
which loses ground in the mind of Europeans

Q42a In your opinion, it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all
important to help people in poor countries in Africa, South America, Asia, etc to develop’

Table 1 A small decline - national variables

Countries Very Important Not very Not at all DK

important important important

1996 {1998 {1996 |1998 |1996 |1998 (1996 [1998 |1996 [1998
B 193 | 148 | 476 | 401 { 111 | 272 | 147 | 121 70 59
DK 332 | 309 | 499 | 527 | 123 | 126 | 27 25 19 13
WD 193 | 212 [ 547 | 490 | 66 | 117 | 44 52 {148 | 130
D 192 | 201 | 560 | 495 70 128 | 40 49 137 | 127
oD 188 | 159 | 612 [ 515 | 85 | 169t 23 39 92 | 114
GR 465 | 359 | 444 | 514 | 34 72 09 32 48 22
E 540 | 526 | 402 | 425 | 30 24 09 10 19 15
F 316 | 236 | 465 | 464 | 108 | 155 | 60 95 51 51
IRL 539 | 441 | 374 | 377 | 28 70 23 39 37 70
1 402 [ 321 | 471 1463 | 69 90 17 36 40 89
L 472 1 230 | 441 | 521 44 146 18 48 25 49
NL 396 | 347 | 497 | 531 | 89 90 06 17 12 16
A 207 | 141 | 418 | 425 | 106 | 152 | 56 91 | 212 190
P 421 | 295 | 465 | 482 | 43 | 106 | 22 49 49 68
FIN 217 | 154 | 555 | 545 | 168 | 209 | 44 54 16 37
S 266 | 263 | 544 | 568 | 126 1 116 | 39 ' 36 23 18
UK 3311237 | 474 | 495 98 ! 136 53 i 59 37 63
EU15 333 | 281|484 {477 | 80 | 117 | 38 ' 53 | 64 | 72

Let us have a look at the national developments for each of these categories whilst starting
with the category « Very important »

A decline is recorded in all the Member States except in Germany (+1 point) The most
outstanding decrease is collected in Luxembourg (- 24), the lowest in Sweden (- 0 3)

In the category « Fairly important », one notes a decrease in Belgium (- 8) in Germany (- 6),
in Italy and in Finland (- 1 each one), an increase in Luxembourg (+8), in Greece (+7), in
Denmark, in Spain, in the Netherlands, in Sweden and in the United Kingdom (+3 each), in
Austria and in Portugal (+1) Only France keeps the same score
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Adding up the results from each of these categories enables us to evaluate the total evolution
which has taken place in each member state

In a majority of countries" it is a movement of decline which dominates It is most significant in
Luxembourg in Belgium and in Portugal (-16 -12 -11) Itis also quite high in the new Lander
(-13)

Progress is only marginal

Table 2 A small decline - sum of national percentages

Countries % of « Very » and « Fairly » Sof«Verynand « Fairly» ' A
important in 1996 important in 1998

B : 66 9 54 9 C 120
DK 83 1 836 05
WD 740 702 38
D 752 69 6 56
oD 800 67 4 -126
GR 90 9 873 -36
E 942 95 1 09
F 78 1 3 700 R
IRL" 913 i 818 | 95
| 873 78 4 -89
L 913 l 75 1 -16 2
NL 89 3 878 15
A 625 56 6 59
P 886 777 -109
FIN - 772 699 73
S 810 831 21
UK 805 732 73
EU15 817 758 59
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Q42a In your opinion, it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all
important to help people in poor countries in Africa South America, Asia, etc to develop’

Table 3 A small decline - sociodemographic variables

Variables Very Important Not very Not at all DK

important important important

1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 313|266 494 476 87 123| 43| 65 60 70
Women 351)295 475 478 73 111] 34| 43 67 73
Age
15-24 3831322 476] 464 61 96| 26 | 51 53 67
25-39 342|288 495 486 77 110| 34| 49 49 87
40-54 3221276 499 4911 75 18] 41| 55 61 60
55+ 3041258 469| 465 95 132 47 57 84 88
Education ‘
<=15 284|249 483! 467 96 129 58| 67 79 88
16-19 3051242 501 485} 82 135 40| 61 70 77
20+ 415362 46 5| 474 64 84} 15| 30 38 49
Student 437|373 46 1| 483 | 46 70y 17| 28 39 47
Occupation
Self-employed 323|291 508, 472| 85 26| 35| 53 46 58
Managers 415|358 460 4781 59 771 211 30 43 57
Employees/Other white 3361265 521 516 68 122 23| 50 49 47
collars
Manuat workers 2921230 490, 485| 90 135] 47 | 65 79 85
Housewife/househusband 353| 341 482| 474 68 86| 30| 34 68 65
Unemployed 3251283 47 1] 4341102 122 50 72 51 88
Income scale
++ 389,323 484 473 | 64 116 211 42 42 45
+ 319 281 521 503 74 119] 29| 48 55 48
- 301 251 515{ 477 85 1261 43| 67 55 79
- 302|262 461 469 95 16| 63 | 66 80 87
EU15 333 281 484| 477) 80 17| 38 53 64 72

It can be seen earlier that the withdrawal observed especially touched the category «Very
important® In the comparative analysis of sociodemographic variables for this category one
observes that this withdrawal, as compared to the figures collected in 1996 is generalised to
all classes However, even if the percentages have decreased in two years, progress or
decline is always noted in the same classes

Women, people having the highest level of education (as well as students) managers and
housewives/househusbands, as well as people with the highest income are the ones who
come out under this category The inclination to consider development aid as very important is

decreasing significantly with age

However, employees, people earning an upper-middle income and aged between 25-54 come

forward under the category « Important »
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On the contrary, those who consider that this help is not very or not at all important are mainly
men, people of 55+, having a lower or middle educational level, manual workers or the
unemployed, with a lower-middle or lower income
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2. REASONS GIVEN TO MINIMIZE THE IMPORTANCE OF DEVELOPMENT AID

Let us notice that this question was put only to people having answered that development aid
was not, in their view, very or not at all important

The prevalent answer is the fact that there are problems in Europe perceived as being more
pressing than development aid, such as poverty or unemployment, which need special
attention and the urgent application of solutions (76%) Then Europeans point at the problems
of corruption related to development aid « money will be misused and will not reach those
who need it » (45%)

Political instability and unrest in these poor countries are aimed at (« poor countries should
stop fighting and stop buying arms ») (36%) A quarter of European citizens considers that this
help is too heavy for their country and one fifth says that development aid is only a waste of
resources, that the existence of poor countries and rich countries is an inescapable fact or that
the contribution of their country (or Europe) is already sufficient

Q42b  From this list, please tell me why you think it is not important to help them *

1  First, we should solve problems (poverty, unemployment, economy) in (OUR COUNTRY)
2  This aid is too expensive for (OUR COUNTRY)

3 Itis a waste of money to help poor countnes because their situation does not improve

4 The money will be misused and will not reach those who need it

5  We (our country/Europe) already give them enough money

6 The more aid we give to poor countnes, the more children they have

7 Poor countnes should stop fighting and stop buying arms

8  There will always be nch and poor countnes

9 1 don't know enough about these countnes to decide whether it makes sense or not to help them
10 Poor countries don't interest me

11 | don't like foreigners (SPONTANEOUS)

12 Others (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 4 Reasons given - national variables

Countries 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8 | 10 11 12 DK
B 867 [ 270 | 249 {284 | 273 | 180 | 326 | 286 80 37 56 11 06
DK 634 | 191 | 422 | 666 | 199 | 227 | 446 | 323 152; 50 13 27 10
WD 800 | 305 {1310 {640 {344 | 158 [ 501 | 263 76 05 13 04 00
D 781 {298 | 280 | 619 | 318 | 204 | 511|253 86l 10 15 03 07
oD 721 | 277 | 186 | 552 | 240 [ 219 [543 | 225 | 114 | 26 21 00 29
GR 863 {330 | 118 {292 | 105 25 1157 | 108 35" 09 00 00 00
E 646 | 132 | 192 | 234 70 38 52 [ 163 34 00 00 38 00
F 898 | 345|229 | 493 | 206 | 199 348 | 273 73 45 51 26 04
IRL 839 | 191 | 164 | 457 | 205 92 {330 | 108 | 106 109 36 07 00
| 772 1193 | 141 | 314 80 711239 94 45 27 37 62 24
L 743 | 115 | 166 | 564 | 212 {195 360 | 248 | 102 32 08 00 14
NL 575 | 131 | 286 | 481 | 195 81 1351 (288 115 09 34 52 00
A 625 {239 | 123 | 475 | 173 {222 [ 431|258 | 118 42 13 16 23
P 845 | 185 55 | 175 69 19 1232 71 58 00 07 45 26
FIN 684 | 231 | 192 | 543 | 102 {185 | 525 | 227 | 145 | 36 09 00 34
S 712 | 272 | 293 | 746 | 151 | 124 | 426 | 285 | 160 17 07 19 00
UK 599 | 189 | 227 | 348 | 218 {192 | 294 | 165 57 59 09 54 31
EU1S 763 | 258 | 225 | 452 [ 211 | 167 | 358 | 217 75{ 33 26 29 13
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Let us take again each one of these reasons in the same order and observe the national
characteristics.

The fact that in Europe there are problems perceived as more urgent than development aid is
especially called upon in France (90%), Belgium (87%), Greece (86%) and Portugal (85%)

Corruption problems are mentioned mainly in the Scandinavian countries (Sweden, 75%,
Denmark, 67% and Finland, 54%), in Germany and Luxembourg (62% and 56%).

Political instability and unrest in poor countries are pointed at mainly by Finland and Germany
(53% and 51%).

The fact that this help is too heavy for their country is a common remark in France and Greece
(35% and 33%), the fact that development aid is waste of money in Denmark (42%), the fact
that there will always be poor countries and rich countries, in Denmark, again (32%) and the
fact that their country's (or Europe's) contribution is already sufficient, in Germany (32%)
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Q42b  Fromthislist, please tell me why you think it is not important to help them »

First, we should solve problems (poverty, unemployment economy) in (OUR COUNTRY)
This aid is too expensive for (OUR COUNTRY)

I'tis awaste of money to help poor countries because their situation does not improve
The money will be misused and will not reach those who need it

We (our country/Europe) already give them enough money

The more aid we give to poor countries, the more children they have

Poor countries should stop fighting and stop buying arms

There will always be rich and poor countnes

| don't know enough about these countnes to decide whether it makes sense or not to help them
10 Poor countnes don't interest me

11 | don't like foreigners (SPONTANEQUS)

12 Others (SPONTANEOUS)

Coo~NoUuhhwWNE

Table 5 Reasons given - sociodemographic variables

Variables 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Sex

Men 758 280 249 471 227 169 349 226
Women 769 234 199 431 193 164 367 207
Age

15-24 717 216 159 414 190 160 340 228
25-39 797 239 247 451 197 186 369 247
40-54 739 251 204 438 218 148 354 189
55+ 770 294 249 477 225 275 359 208
Education

<=15 770 261 223 422 198 155 345 198
16-19 776 271 218 485 234 173 365 221
20+ 724 236 272 446 205 193 391 249
Student 710 183 173 384 114 119 285 222
Occupation

Self-employed 771 284 172 407 196 126 308 175
Managers 688 221 224 434 238 176 398 235
Employees/Other white 744 312 212 414 190 135 341 170
collars

Manual workers 786 233 249 512 257 193 377 268
Housewife/househusband 787 223 209 439 116 174 302 193
Unemployed 744 269 208 368 225 232 367 274
Retired 768 280 2489 471 222 157 387 191
Students 709 183 173 383 114 118 286 222
Income scale

++ 713 294 259 496 255 155 352 191
+ 794 270 257 520 228 206 432 238
- 815 271 228 498 230 179 359 251
-- 723 262 232 434 188 184 354 223
EU15 763 258 225 452 211 167 358 217
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(Continued)

Q42b  Fromthislist. please tell me why you think it is not important to help them ?

Thisaid istoo expensive for (OUR COUNTRY)

Poor countnes should stop fighting and stop buying arms
There will always be nch and poor countnes

O©O~NOUIAWN

10 Poor countnes don't interest me
11 | don't like foreigners (SPONTANEOQOUS)
12 Others (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 5 (Continued) Reasonsgiven - national variables

First, we should solve problems (poverty unemployment economy) in (OUR COUNTRY)

It is a waste of money to help poor countnes because their situation does not improve
The money will be misused and will not reach those who need it
We (our country/Europe) already give them enough money

The more aid we give to poor countnes, the more children they have

| don't know enough about these countnes to decide whether it makes sense or not to help them

Variables 9 10 11 12 DK
Sex

Men 85 42 30 . 35 15
Women 64 23 22 22 12
Age

15-24 140 46 45 38 11
25-39 63 56 32 30 19
40-54 64 19 16 34 07
55+ 67 20 22 22 15
Education

<= 15 59 19 16 25 14
16-19 74 42 28 22 12
20+ 89 31 38 50 19
Student 138 51 47 62 07
Occupation

Self-employed 71 12 02 58 11
Managers 77 54 30 22 07
Employees/Other white . 73 14 35 13 01
collars ‘

Manual workers 70 45 41 2 11
Housewife/househusband | 65 21 “2 23 14
Unemployed 106 66 3° 03 16
Retired 656 24 16 32 24
Students 138 51 47 53 08
Income scale

++ 72 29 26 189 06
+ 82 50 36 32 14
- 66 20 09 06 12
-- 62 42 24 34 16
EU15 75 33 26 29 13
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Let us, once again, recall that these percentages relate only to the group of people for whom
development aid is not very or not at all important (N= 2 704, that is to say 17% of the
sample).

We will keep to the description of the sociodemographic variables corresponding to the three
major reasons given.

Europeans, for whom it would be necessary to solve first the problems in their own country,
are mainly people of 25-39 years of age, or people of 55+, with a lower or middle educational
level, housewives/househusbands, manual workers, retired or self-employed, having a lower-
middle income.

Those who estimate that it is useless to contribute to development aid because the money will
be diverted and will not reach those who need it, are mainly men, people of 55+, having a
middle educational level, manual workers and people with an upper-middle income

Those who put forward the political instability and the unrest in developing countries are

represented proportionally more by women, people of 25-39 years of age, having a higher
educational level, managers and by those with an upper-middle income
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3. EUROPEANS' PERCEPTION OF THE SIZE OF THE AID GRANTED TO DEVELOPING
COUNTRIES BY VARIOUS BODIES

3.1 That provided by the national government

The answers curve has not changed since the 1996 study Approximately a quarter of
Europeans thinks that their government actually contributes to development aid, but does not
feel well enough informed to say how much The largest proportions of votes go to the
categories « Between 1 and 4% » (14%, -2 since 1996) and « Less than 1% » (10%, -2)
Europeans are not far from reality when they make this choice

It is important to underline the fact that 7% of Europeans believe that their government does

not contribute at all to development aid (status quo as compared to 1996) and 22% state not
to know (+4)

Q43  We are not talking about humanitanan aid, that is assistance provided in emergency situations
like wars. famine, etc, but about development aid Do you think the (NATIONALITY) government helps
the people in poor countnes in Afnca, South America Asia etc to develop” (IF YES) Roughly how
much of its budget do you think the (NATIONALITY) government spends on this aid’

1 No

2 Yes, lessthan 1%

3 Yes, between 1 and 4%

4 Yes, between 5 and 9%

5  Yes, between 10 and 14%

6 Yes, between 15 and 19%

7  Yes, between 20 and 24%

8 Yes, between 25% and 29%

9  Yes, 30% or more

10 VYes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 6 The size of the aid granted by the national government - national variables

Countries 1 2 3 4 5 6
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 ; 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
B 19 { 32 | 86 | 82 168|112 | 87 { 85 | 70 | 61 13 | 41
DK 36 66 13411197404 14221123} 95 66 64 22 18
wD 06 | 08 | 63 | 56 |161(160]131|115|107| 80 | 67 | 45
D 05|08 | 59 {53 (157|160 | 1311120103 | 90 | 62 { 43
oD 04 | 07 {42} 42 11431161 [130,138) 89 | 90 | 42 | 34
GR 24111291106 1140| 84 | 103 ] 29 | 34 17 | 26 10| 08
E 81 67 {2901200} 93 | 85 | 48 | 64 11 18 { 05 12
F 51 42 11201104156 1148 | 89 | 102 45 | 80 11 33
IRL 61 68 |125| 89 [1351108 | 70 | 54 | 41 38 | 21 14
| 118127 70 { 73 | 157|122 | 81 59 147 | 33 15 | 09
L 20 | 41 68 | 89 |188 (154 | 95 | 79 55 | 52 [ 40 | 20
NL 92 [103] 44 | 63 [ 317 1239|144 |124 | 90 [ 82 | 34 | 32
A 39 | 21 97 | 58 [1601{177 | 95 1111 53 |47 | 30 18
P 88 | 90 | 88 | 60 | 75 | 65 | 30 | 26 | 25 18 17 | 08
FIN 102 83 | 2542231324295 | 97 | 89 |45 | 29 | 15 13
S 104|125 (317 |2791218 {279 62 | 71 31 25 18 | 17
UK 109 121|148 72 | 160|119 | 95 | 73 | 48 | 57 | 30 | 22
EU15 72| 71 1121 96 (160|144 | 92 | 86 | 57 | 58 {27 | 25
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(Continued)

Q43  We are not talking about humanitarian aid, that is assistance provided in emergency situations
like wars, famine, etc, but about development aid Do you think the (N ATIONALITY) government helps
the people in poor countnes in Africa South America Asia, etc to develop® (1 F YES Roughly how
much of its budget do you think the (NATIONALITY) government spends on this aid®

1 No

2 Yes, lessthan 1%

3 Yes, between 1 and 4%

4 Yes, between 5and 9%

5 Yes, between 10 and 14%

6 Yes, between 15 and 19%

7 Yes, between 20 and 24%

8 Yes, between 25% and 29%

9 Yes, 30% or more

10 Yes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 6 (Continued) The size of the aid granted by the national government - national
variables

Countries 7 8 9 10 NSP
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 { 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
B 14 | 67 | 09 ] 15} 14 | 20 |322 |281 |196 {205
DK 13 ] 08} 04| 05| 12 | 06 {118 (130 | 69 | 67
WD 42 | 43 | 12 | 06 } 19 ] 29 |196 (223 |192 [221
D 41 42 | 12 1 08| 22 | 30 {215 (224 {190 {219
oD 36 1 39|12 | 151 35| 33 (284 {226 [181 |211
GR 04 | 041 04| 03] 01 07 |305 (312 1198 |235
E 05|04 | 04| 041 05| 04 {173 (322 1284 (218
F 28 | 20| 13 | 10| 26 ] 21 {340 |269 |120 |168
iRL 14 13707 09| 12| 16 (226 [314 1289 |276
i 09 10| 04 07 11 10 1291 |298 1198 [251
L 16 10 ] 04 | 00 ] 19 | 10 |384 |370 {110 {175
NL 3014013 | 161 2021|179 |209 | 37 | 69
A 19 15 151 05| 16 § 06 {175 |257 |300 {285
P 09 1 06| 08 ) 05| 07 | 09 (454 [471 |200 {241
FIN 07108 | 00} 0609041} 59 [|127 {90 |122
S 11 09 | 01 05 11 04 (105 | 52 {119 [132
UK 20 18 | 22 11 21 21 1157 1216 (182 1268
EU15 21 22 11 08 17 18 {236 {257 182 |215

26% of European citizens think that their national government contributes to development aid
but do not feel well enough informed to be able to answer more precisely This answer is
especially given by Portuguese citizens (+2 as compared to 1996) Luxemburgers (- 1)
Spanish (+15) lIrish (+9) and Greeks (+1) It can be noted that the proportion of Belgian
citizens expressing this opinion decreased by four points but is still above the European
average

It is always the same Member States which stand out with regard to the answer « Between 1

and 4% », namely, Denmark (+2) Finland (- 3) and Sweden (+6) The most significant drops
are noted in the Netherlands (- 8) and in Belgium (- 6)
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Nothing has changed regarding countries where the largest proportions of citizens are found
answering that the amount of the aid granted by their government to developing countries is
less than 1% Countries which stand out are Sweden (- 4), Finland (- 3) and Spain (- 9)

The largest proportions of citizens who believe that their government does not contribute at all
to development aid are recorded in Greece (- 9), in Italy (+1), in Sweden (+2) and in the United
Kingdom (+1)

The largest proportions of "Don't know" answers are collected in Austria (-1), Ireland (-1), the
United Kingdom (- 9), Italy (+5) and Portugal (+4)
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Q43  We are not talking about humanitarian aid, that is assistance provided in emergency situations
like wars, famine, etc, but about development aid Do you think the (NATIONALITY) government helps
the people in poor countries in Afnca, South Amenca, Asia, etc to develop, or not* (1 F YES) Roughly
how much of its budget do you think the (NA TIONALITY) government spends on this aid®

1 No

2 Yes, lessthan 1%

3 Yes, between 1 and 4%

4 Yes, between 5 and 9%

5  Yes, between 10 and 14%

6 Yes, between 15 and 19%

7  Yes, between 20 and 24%

8  Yes, between 25% and 29%

9 Yes, 30% or more

10 Yes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 7 The size of the aid granted by the national government - sociodemographic variables

Variables 1 2 3 4 5 6
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 70 72 | 147 | 116 | 187 | 170 97 83 59 62 25 23
Women }u74 71 98 76 1126 | 120 88 89 54 54 30 26
Age
15-24 113 {101 {106 [ 104 | 147 | 133 98 87 53 65 34 24
25-39 73 78 | 139 | 115 | 172 | 143 98 99 62 59 29 32
40-54 64 67 | 137 91 | 166 | 180 98 79 63 59 26 23
55+ 54 54 1102 78 | 154 | 125 80 80 49 52 24 20
Education
<=15 65 65 85 711123 1103 73 69 49 55 25 18
16-19 68 70 | 108 90 | 159 {141 | 105 85 67 64 32 30
20+ 82 70 (199 [ 131 1210 {207 88 | 111 48 48 19 26
Student 92 | 106 {125 | 122 | 182 | 153 | 115 92 59 63 35 26
Occupation
Self-employed 83 78 [ 171 | 124 | 169 | 154 71 72 54 35 20 18
Managers 72| 67 |206 | 151 | 208 | 222 | 103 [ 111, 57 | 56 | 33 | 14
Employees/Other 77 64 | 148 {108 | 182 | 168 g5 102 49 48 29 36
white collars
Manual workers 70 67 | 102 86 | 152 {143 |{ 103 92 65 70 29 35
Housewife/ 67 66 76 68 | 114 89 72 88 60 54 24 17
househusband '
Unemployed 90 84 | 101 89 {149 1131 {105 50 57 70 37 30
Income scale '
+4 78 67 | 172 {128 1199 {219 j 102 7., 58 65 23 24
+ 63 61 (131|108 {202 | 178 {100 | 100 65 71 31 27
- 56 66 ;107 96 | 168 | 139 | 104 | 102 59 64 33 33
- 61 65 81 76 | 137 | 130 | 103 78 56 56 29 29
EU15 72 71 1121 96 | 160 | 144 92 86 57 58 27 25
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Q43  We are not talking about humanitarian aid, that is assistance provided in emergency situations
like wars, famine, etc., but about development aid. Do you think the (NATIONALITY) government helps
the people in poor countriesin Africa, South America. Asia, etc. to develop, or not? (| F YES) Roughly

how much of its budget do you think the (NATIONALITY) government spends on this aid?

1. No

Yes, less than 1%

Yes, between 1 and 4%

Yes, between 10 and 14%
Yes, between 15 and 19%

2
3.
4. Yes, between 5 and 9%
5.
6

Yes, between 20 and 24%

. Yes, 30% or more

7.
8. Yes, between 25% and 29%
9
1

0. Yes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 7 (continued): The size of the aid granted by the national government -
sociodemographic variables

Variables 7 8 9 10 DK
1996 [1998 (1996 1998 11996 (1998 (1996 | 1998 [1996 |1998
Sex
Men 21 18 11 07 15 16 1211 | 248 | 144 | 183
Women 22 25 10 09 19 19 (259 1265 1218 |245
Age
15-24 20 22 16 07 18 26 | 223 {236 |172 | 195
25-39 20 23 12 08 18 17 | 221 {247 | 152 | 178
40-54 21 21 08 12 18 14 | 235 (244 | 161 | 212
55+ 24 22 08 06 14 17 {257 | 286 |231 |260
Education
<=15 22 16 10 06 18 18 | 279 {292 | 249 | 286
16-19 24 25 15 10 19 18 (227 {262 | 175 | 205
20+ 20 19 04 07 13 17 1201 | 214 | 114 | 150
Student 11 34 12 07 14 15 1209 | 213 | 146 {167
Occupation
Self-employed 14 13 01 07 12 15 {222 | 264 | 182 | 220
Managers 16 20 06 03 08 09 | 188 (187 | 111 {150
Employees/Other 25 24 16 05 17 16 1230 | 251 | 126 | 175
white collars
Manual workers 28 23 18 13 22 26 [ 237 ;249 {171 | 196
Housewife/ 24 22 09 06 15 11 {289 | 304 (250 | 274
househusband
Unemployed 18 14 10 13 17 36 [ 209 | 250 {203 | 231
Income scale
++ 24 09 08 06 14 11 1188 | 223 {132 | 150
+ 21 17 08 07 10 22 {226 | 251 | 143 | 159
- 27 27 14 10 24 22 1222 241 {185 | 200
- 22 31 12 07 19 19 1265 (248 (217 | 260
EU15 21 22 11 08 17 18 | 236 | 257 [ 182 [ 215
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It is mainly women, people of 55+, having a lower or middle educational level, housewives or
housenusbands, managers, and people who not belong to the highest income bracket who
think that their government contributes to development aid, but cannot say up to what level
Let us notice that these proportions have increased in nearly all the classes considered here

It is especially men, people of 40-54 years of age, having a higher educational level,
managers and citizens belonging to the two higher income brackets who think that this help
lies between one and four percent of the national budget

It is still men, managers, people having an upper-middle or high income, who think that this
help is less than 1%, but they are Joined by Europeans of 15-39 years of age

In general, it is young people from 15-24 years of age who believe that their government does
not contribute to development aid

As far as « Don't know » answers are concerned, they are given by higher proportions of

women, of people of 55+, having a lower educational level, by housewives/househusbands
and by those belonging to the lower income brackets
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3.2 That provided by the European Commission

The answers curve has not changed either for this question A little over a quarter of the
European population .believes that the European Commission helps the poor countries to
develop, but chooses not to answer about the size of this help

The strongest proportions of votes go to the categories « Between 1 and 4% » (11%, -1 since
1996), « Between 5 and 9% » (8%, -1) and « Less than 1% » (7%, -2), which illustrates how
much Europeans are close to the facts

Let us note, however, that 7% of European citizens think that the European Commission does
not contribute at all to development aid (+1) and 28% state not to know (+2)

Q44  And do you think that the European Commission helps the people in poor countries in
Africa, South Amenca.-Asia, etc to develop, or not? (IF YES) Roughly how much of its budget
do you think the European Commission spends on this aid’

1 No

2 Yes, less than 1%

3 Yes, between 1 and 4%

4 Yes, between 5 and 9%

5 Yes, between 10 and 14%

6 Yes, between 15and 19%

7  Yes, between 20 and 24%

8 Yes, between 25% and 29%

9 Yes, 30% or more

10 Yes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 8 The size of the aid granted by the European Commission - national variables

Countries 1 2 3 4 5 6
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
B 22 1 23 149 | 511111178 | 116 72 | 61 62 19 | 42
DK 116119225189 (175|198 | 76 | 99 | 43 | 43 10| 29
wD 17 18 | 78 | 61 {143 112911231131 76 | 65 | 50 | 41
D 16 16 | 73 | 59 1331127 1118|1091 79 | 68 | 52 | 44
oD 11 09 | 57 {48 {93 |123]100]| 92 | 88 | 80 | 60 | 56
GR 83 61 59 41 99 | 109 | 54 82 52 60 17 21
E 80 | 72 [ 1801135 67‘55 43 1 31,13 {08 {06 | 05
F 62 | 40 | 98 | 71 123,131 74 | 82 51 76 | 25 1 36

IRL 66 | 62 { 84 | 49 | 92 79 | 65166 53301 21 17
l 53 172 |47 | 40 103i110 89 , 88 67 | 48 27 114
L 27 | 43 | 53 |50 ({127 106| 68 | 81 64 |67 | 41 38
NL 13811774 97 | 69 | 16911081 76 | 70 £4 168 | 34 | 36
A 49 | 25 | 68 | 50 | 138 124101114 55| 55 |29 | 24
P 53 | 65 139 |39 |83 1]49 48|30 3021119 |13
FIN 129 95 [1271130({226 1201 | 99 (106, 57 | 42 | 21 19
S 174 1179 | 177 1128 1101 ;119 | 30 | 60 21 13 | 07 | 21
UK 100|120 79 | 47 | 125} 89 | 96 | 72 58 | 47 | 25 | 20
EU15 64 | 67 | 89 | 67 |118|108 | 86 | 80 : 56 | 52 | 28 | 26
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(Continued)

Q44  And do you think that the European Commission helps the people in poor countries in
Africa, South America, Asia, etc to develop, or not’ (IF YES) Roughly how much of its budget
do you think the European Commission spends on this aid’

1 No

2 Yes, less than 1%

3 Yes, between 1 and 4%

4  Yes, between 5 and 9%

5 Yes, between 10 and 14%

6 Yes, between 15 and 19%

7 Yes, between 20 and 24%

8 Yes, between 25% and 29%

9 Yes, 30% or more

10 Yes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 8 (continued) The size of the aid granted by the European Commission - national
variables

Countries 7 8 9 10 DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
B 16 | 31 08 | 66 | 21 26 [ 364298 {213|246
DK ° 17 113 |02} 07 | 10 {06 | 155,148 | 173|149
wD 41 33 |12 109 {13} 16 [204 231|240 283
D 42 | 34 [ 13 | 11 14 | 19 1220|233 (2371278
oD 43 | 41 16 | 17 | 19 | 32 |285 (24012271259
GR 23 {15 |1 06 | 13 | 10 | 17 | 385340 |203|242
E 13108 (02|12 |09 |17 [205;342(383|316
F 18 19 | 09 {19 17 1 20 {336(1295{189 | 211
IRL 23 {118 [ 03 | 10 | 09 | 17 {244 296|340 ]| 356
| 21 11 07 | 11 21 08 | 309 (337|256 |262
L 33 17 { 07 | 01 24 | 05 1447 (409|107 | 182
NL 15| 25| 06 | 11 07 | 12 { 19411951209 | 228
A 29 | 18 19 | 04 16 | 02 [165|264 {332 | 321
P 13 14 | 06 | 08 | 12 19 |4701505{227] 236
FIN 08 13 |06 | 03 |03 |04 |69 149|256, 238
S 09 11 04 | 0210304 |92 |55 /[381416
UK 23 129 1 08 | 10| 12 13 1154 1212|1310 342
EU15 24 [ 22 | 08| 13| 14 15 (247 12731262277

27% of Europeans think that the Commission contributes to development aid but cannot say
precisely how much of its budget it spends on it These percentages are highest in Portugal
(+4 as compared to 1996) and in Luxembourg (- 4) One observes an important decrease in
Belgium (- 7) and a remarkable growth in Austria (+10) and the United Kingdom (+6)

Once again, itis Finland (- 3) and Denmark (+2) which give the answer « Between 1 and 4% »
proportionally more than the other Member States A major drop can be seen in the
Netherlands (- 6)

8% of Europeans think that this help lies between 5% and 9% of the European Commission s
budget 11% believe it in Austria and in the old Lander (respectively +1 and -1)
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In Denmark (- 3), Spain (- 4), Finland (status quo) and Sweden (- 5), it may be seen that the
proportions of citizens who think that the level of the assistance granted by the European
Commission is less than 1 % of its budget are remarkably above the average

The highest proportions of citizens who believe that the European Commission does not
contribute at all to development aid can be observed in Sweden (status quo), in the
Netherlands (+4), the United Kingdom (+2) and Denmark (status quo)

The largest proportions of « Don't know » answers are noted in Sweden (+4), Ireland (+2), the
United Kingdom (+3), Austria (-1) and Spain (- 6)
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Q44  And do you think that the European Commission helps the people in poor countries in
Africa, South America, Asia, etc to develop, or not’ (IF YES) Roughly how much of its budget
do you think the European Commission spends on this aid?

1 No

2 Yes, less than 1%

3 Yes, between 1 and 4%

4 Yes, between 5 and 9%

5 Yes, between 10 and 14%

6 Yes, between 15 and 19%

7 Yes, between 20 and 24%

8 Yes, between 25% and 29%

9 Yes, 30% or more

10 Yes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 9 The size of the aid granted by the European Commission - sociodemographic

variables

/ariables 1 2 3 4 5 6
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998

>ex

fen 68 73 1107 84 {146 {129 94 84 55 53 24 24

Nomen ‘61 61 73 52 92 88 79 76 57 52 32 29

\ge

5-24 73 65 79 711115 {103 91 91 69 59 31 31

’5-39 63 69 97 75 (133 [ 122 97 93 59 50 36 34

10-54 62 67 99 78 | 127 122 89 81 54 55 28 21

5+ 63 65 81 51 (100 87 72 63 47 49 20 21

tducation

=15 60 64 67 53 83 76 72 52 45 45 18 19

16-19 57 64 78 64 | 122 | 108 98 83 64 52 36 29

0+ 84 731140 91 1155 {150 79 | 104 52 55 27 26

student 64 74 1120 74 | 137 | 115 | 103 | 107 69 70 29 40

dccupation

self-employed 53 66 | 127 80 [ 151 [ 119 73 89 55 51 31 22

Aanagers 75 70 1139 129 | 152 | 179 83 88 56 438 31 21

:mployees/Other | 6 1 59 | 107 | 79 133 (1256 98 [ 100 | 49 | 56 | 36 | 39
vhite collars .
Aanual workers 64 1 64| 75| 62 | 116 {108 ] 90} 85 61 52 | 28 30

{ousewife/ 56 67 58 45 83? 66 ; 70 60 53 46 33 21
jousehusband
Jnemployed 67 76 61 61 10 1 102 | 104 65 | 71 58 31 18

ncome scale
+ 67 69 | 130 | 101 [ 152 | 153 89 98 59 64 29 34
57 56 89 80 | 142 | 140 | 108 85 65 61 36 23
56 71 87 60 {134 | 103 91 77 58 57 31 32

:U15 64 67 89 67 | 118 | 108 86 80 56 52 28 26
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(Continued)

Q44  And do you think that the European Commission helps the people in poor countries in
Africa, South America, Asia, etc to develop, or not? (IF YES) Roughly how much of its budget
do you think the European Commission spends on this aid?

1 No

Yes, less than 1%

Yes, between 1 and 4%
Yes, between 5 and 9%
Yes, between 10 and 14%

Yes, between 20 and 24%

Yes, between 25% and 29%
Yes, 30% or more
0 Yes, but | do not know the percentage (SPONTANEOUS)

2
3
4
5
6 Yes, between 15 and 19%
7
8
9
1

Table 9 (continued) The size of the aid granted by the European Commission -
sociodemographic variables

Variables 7 8 9 10 DK
1996 [1998 |1996 |1998 {1996|1998 {1996 | 1998 |1996 [1998
Sex
Men . 21 |23 09 11 15|12 1238 262|218 | 245
Women 26 |20 07 15 13117 |256] 283|304 | 306
Age
15-24 35 |26 11 08 |25(25 |245|261| 226 | 261
25-39 27 |25 08 15 13119 | 237(262| 228 | 236
40-54 26 (21 05 17 13111 [ 251]|262| 243 | 263
55+ 14 |17 09 11 10|09 | 255|297} 327 | 330
Education
<= 15 25 |19 09 07 (09111 2641 303|344 | 350
16-19 24 |25 08 18 17116 (2402771253 | 262
20+ 18 |18 08 12 12113 1238|236} 184 | 222
Student 31 (24 06 12 (22|25 | 243241200 {218
Occupation
Self-employed 14 [11 | 01 |12 |06|08 | 248 288|241 |254
Managers 18 120 06 13 107106 | 226224203 | 202
Employees/Other white 27 |22 10 10 23118 | 258|249 195 | 243
collars
Manual workers 32 32 12 16 18121 2371267264 | 263
Housewife/househusband 23 14 06 15 09111 278 325} 330 | 331
Unemployed 34 |22 09 13 15128 |231]1260| 273 | 294
Income scale
++ 29 (18 06 10 12107 | 228| 239|200 {208
+ 18 |24 08 13 10120 | 240|282} 225 216
- 31 123 08 16 18116 | 2211 265|264 | 278
-- 22 |25 15 13 11116 | 258|244 296 | 330
EU15 24 |22 08 13 14 |15 247|273 262 | 277
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Higher proportions of women, people of 55+, having a lower or middle educational level, of
housewives or househusbands and of people belonging to the lower-middle income brackets
who think that the European Commission contributes to development aid, but cannot say up to
what level

It is mainly men, people who are not amongst the oldest group of citizens, having completed
the longest studies, managers and citizens belonging to the two higher income brackets who
think that this help lies between 1% and 4% of the European Commission's budget

It is amongst people who do not belong to the oldest group of Europeans, having the highest
income and educational level, and employees where one can observe the highest proportions
of citizens who estimate that this help ranges between 5% and 9%

However, it is stil men, managers, people having a higher income, having the highest
educational level and not being in the oldest age group who believe proportionally more than
the others that this help is less than 1%

One can notice that it is mainly students and people having the highest educational level, as
well as the unemployed and managers who think that the European Commission does not
contribute at all to development aid

As far as the « Don't know » answers are concerned, they are given more by women, people
of 55+, having a lower educational level, housewives or househusbands and those belonging
to the lower income brackets
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4. HOW SHOULD THE FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TO DEVELOPMENT AID EVOLVE?
4.1 The financial contribution of the national government

The majority of European Union citizens (51%) still believes that the national government
should increase (a little or a lot) its contribution to development aid

However, this share of the population shows, a small decline as compared to 1996 (- 4
points), distributed between a drop of 1 point in the category « Increase a lot » and a decrease
of 3 points in the category « Increase a little »

The share of the European population which is too hesitant to answer increases by 6 points in
two years (24% in 1998 compared to 18% in 1996)

Q 45a Do you think the aid provided by the (NATIONALITY) government should increase a
lot, increase a little, decrease a little or decrease a lot?

Table 10 The size of the aid granted by the government, an increase is asked for- national
variables

Countries [Increase a lot| Increasea | Decrease a | Decrease a DK
little little lot

N 1996 | 1998 | 1996 |1998 (1996 [1998 [1996 [1998 (1996 (1998
B 100 | 109 { 305 | 250 | 195 | 2569 | 197 | 181 | 200 | 196
DK 54 52 | 388|427 | 305|280 65 84 187 | 156
WD 70 { 86 | 316 | 320 | 314 | 281 1119 | 94 | 176 | 218
D 71 85 | 327 | 312 {307 290 | 116 | 93 | 175 | 216
oD 77 | 85 | 367 | 283|279 328|104 | 88 | 171 {210
GR 220~ 275 | 493 | 404 | 63 | 100 | 19 | 30 | 205 | 191
E 308 | 293 | 477 | 497 | 69 37 10 | 08 | 136 | 166
F 1097123 | 361 | 346 | 262 | 233 | 116 | 101 | 1563 | 197
IRL 167 | 223 | 506 | 443 | 73 50 31 29 | 222 | 255
| 176 | 177 1463 | 373 | 103 | 89 41 49 | 217 | 312
L 208 | 103 | 445 | 392 | 121 | 143 | 20 | 40 | 206 | 314
NL 75 85 | 484 } 410 | 263 | 305 | 58 | 63 | 120 ) 137
A 58 | 45 | 285 | 324 | 230 {187 | 117 | 86 {310 | 358
P 175 | 138 | 536 | 390 {1 92 | 134 | 27 | 29 | 171 | 310
FIN 49 | 49 | 596 | 499 1 190 1 225 48 | 51 118|177
S 63 80 | 386|520 291|198 | 98 | 52 | 160 | 150
UK 204 | 115 | 400 | 356 | 146 | 147 | 58 | 71,175 | 309
EU15 147 1 139 | 404 | 372 l 194 { 183 | 76 | 70 176 | 236

What do national variations tell us for the category « Increase a lot » or for the category «
Increase a little »'? Letus start with the first

In 1998, a larger proportion of the population than in 1996 in Belgium (11%, +1), Germany
(9%, +2), Greece (28%, +6), France (12%, +1), Ireland (22%, +5) the Netherlands (9%, +1)
and Sweden (8%, +2) wishes to see the contribution of its national government to
development aid increase strongly

At the same time, a withdrawal is noted in Spain (29% -2), Luxembourg (10, -11), Austria
(5%, -1), Portugal (14% -4) and the United Kingdom (12% -8) The status quo is noted in
Denmark and Italy
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According to the figures collected in 1996, the proportion of the population which wishes to
see the contribution of its national government to development aid increase a little is higher in
Denmark (43%, +4), Spain (50%, +2), Austria (32% +3) Sweden (52%, +13)

On the other hand, it decreases in Belgium (25%, -6), Germany (31%, -2), Greece (40%, -9),
France (35%, -1), Ireland (44%, -7), ltaly (37%, -9), Luxembourg (39%, -6), the Netherlands
(41%, -7), Portugal (39%, -15), Finland (50%, -10) and the United Kingdom (36%, -4)

Taking a closer look at the figures obtained by summing up the percentages in the categories
« Increase a lot » and « Increase a little » for 1996 and 1998 (see the table below), one notes
that decreases are most frequent It is most apparent in Portugal (- 18), Luxembourg (- 16)
and the United Kingdom (- 13) It is also perceptible in the new Lander (- 8) The only
remarkable increase is recorded in Sweden (+15),

Tab/e 11 The size of the aid granted by the government, an increase is asked for - sum of
national percentages

Countries T of « Increase a lot » and T of « Increase a lot » and A
« Increase a littie » in 1996 « Increase a little » in 1998

B 405 359 -4 6
DK 44 2 47 9 37
WD 386 406 20
D . 398 397 -0 1
oD 44 4 36 8 -76
GR 713 679 -34
E 785 790 05
F 47 0 46 9 01
IRL 67 3 66 6 07
| 639 550 -89
L 653 495 -158
NL 559 495 64
A 343 369 26
P 711 528 -18 3
FiN 64 5 54 8 97
S 44 9 600 151
UK 60 4 47 3 -13 1
EU15 551 511 -4
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0 45a Do you think the aid provided by the (NATIONALITY) government should increase a
lot. increase a little, decrease a little or decrease a lot?

Table 12 The size of the aid granted by the government an increase is asked for-
sociodemographic variables

Variables increase a lot| Increase a Decrease a | Decrease a DK
little little lot

1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 138 | 139 | 411 | 368 [204 | 187 84 83 | 160 | 222
Women 165 | 139 397 | 375 | 185 | 178 68 58 1191 | 249
Age
15-24 204 | 200 [ 436 {382 [ 140 | 131 59 54 | 159 | 233
25-39 148 | 147 [ 428 | 388 | 185 | 186 72 64 1162 | 214
40-54 130 | 127 {403 | 375 | 214 | 197 87 75 | 163 | 225
55+ 127 | 111 | 364 {350 {218 | 195 80 80 |]207 | 264
Education
<=15 126 | 109 [ 367 | 346 | 204 | 185 93 83 (206 | 277
16-19 133 | 119 | 386 | 359 (212 | 208 87 82 {178 | 231
20+ " 187 | 186 | 455 | 401 | 174 | 161 | 44 | 44 | 136 [205
Student 186 | 226 | 490 | 448 | 128 | 109 40 29 | 156 | 187
Occupation
Self-employed 154 | 157 {430 | 355 {159 | 173 79 70 | 176 [ 242
Managers 187 | 179 | 462 | 425 | 177 | 162 58 49 | 112 | 185
Employees/Other white 141 | 129 | 440 {392 1191 | 194 57 63 [164 223
collars
Manual workers 136 | 114 | 372 | 351 | 223 |210 98 91 | 165 | 231
Housewife/househusband 148 [ 132 {381 {381 | 174 | 1563 57 49 1233 | 285
Unemployed 189 | 175 | 386 | 345 | 173 | 168 73 83 | 178 [ 228
Income scale
++ 161 | 149 {461 {401 {184 {181 ¢+ B0 72 {133 | 197
+ 121 | 132 [ 437 412 [ 212 | 195 58 68 | 160 | 192
- 127 | 123 | 404 379 | 210 | 207 87 78 | 169 {213
- 148 1121 | 341 ;348 212 1204 100 80 | 196 | 246
EU15 147 {139 | 404 }372 1194 183 76 70 | 176 | 236

Amongst the citizens who judge that the assistance provided to the developing countries by
their government should strongly increase one observes higher proportions of people having
continued their studies up to twenty years or beyond, of managers students and the
employment, as well as those having the highest income Propensity to give this answer
increases in a way inversely proportional to age

Amongst people who declare that this help should slightly increase,, one finds higher
proportions of people having the highest educational level, of managers and students people
belonging to the two higher income brackets Propensity to give this answer is lowest amongst
the oldest group of the population Higher proportions of citizens of 55+ men, having a lower
or middle level of education, manual workers and belonging to the two lower income brackets
estimate than the national government should decrease a little or strongly its assistance with
developing countries
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4.2 The financial contribution of the European Commission

Although showing a 5-point regression since 1996, it is still a majority of European citizens
who claims to be in favour of an increase of the European Commission's contribution to
development aid (59% in 1998 as compared to 64% in 1996)

This regression divides into a drop of three points in the category « Increase a lot » and of two
points in the category « Increase a little ».

The share of people who answer" Dont' know " increases by five points

Q.45a Do you think the aid provided by the (NATIONALITY) government should increase a
lot, increase a little, decrease a little or decrease a lot’
Q.45b And by the European Commission?

Table 13: The size of the aid granted by the European Commission, an increase is asked for-
national variables

Countries |Increase a lot{ Increase a Decrease a | Decrease a DK
little little . lot

1996 | 1998 | 1996 {1998 |1996 {1998 |1996 (1998 (1996 (1998
B 128 | 13.7 | 318 | 256 | 151 { 231 [ 165 [ 119 { 232 | 250
DK 132 | 105 | 384 | 416 | 141 | 157 | 4.1 47 | 302 ] 275
WD 150 | 158 | 399 | 375 { 156 | 163 | 6.9 56 {211 | 241
D 158 | 160 | 414 | 389 | 144 | 159 | 62 51 208 | 23.5
oD 186 | 165 | 470 | 442 | 99 14.1 38 32 197 | 210
GR 483 | 418 { 33.0 1 360 14 38 03 14 } 1704 170
E 421 | 427 | 379 | 379 | 21 15 1.1 03 169 | 177
F 191 | 169 [ 410 | 380 | 126 | 158 | 68 70 [ 204 | 224
IRL 344 | 368 | 378 | 33.3 | 2.3 20 1.3 15 {242 | 264
| 282 | 244 | 425 | 374 | 43 45 1.5 28 | 234 | 308
L 263 | 160 | 406 | 361 | 101 | 137 19 31 211 | 308
NL 187 | 151 | 444 | 387 | 97 136 | 34 46 | 238 | 279
A 120 | 83 | 298 4353 173 | 125 1| 64 63 | 345 | 376
P 382 | 280 [ 409 | 357 | 22 75 07 15 181 | 273
FIN 130 | 114 | 526 | 503 | 85 113 18 21 240 | 250
S 200 1 216 (1 3211329 90 6.2 3.4 32 | 350 | 358
UK 258 | 17.7 | 350 | 329 | 79 81 4.1 44 | 2511369
EU15 243 | 216 | 393 | 369 | 91 104 | 43 43 | 223 | 268

In 1998, the share of the population which wishes to see the contribution of the European
Commission to development aid increase strongly is larger than in 1996 in Belgium (14% +1)
Spain (43%, +1), Ireland (37%, +3) and Sweden (22%. +2) It is lower in Denmark (11%, -2),
Greece (42%, -6), France (17%, -2), ltaly (24% -4), Luxembourg (16% -10), the Netherlands
(15%,-4), Austria (8%,-4)

The status quo is noted in Germany
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As compared to the same reference year, the share of the population which wishes to see the
assistance granted by the European Union to the developing countries increase slightly in
1998, rose in Denmark (42%, +4), Greece (36%, +3), Austria (35%, +5) and Sweden (33%,
+1)

The reverse is true in all the other Member States except in Spain where the figures did not
change in two years

The comparison of the sum of the percentages included in the categories « increase a lot »
and « increase a little » for 1996 and 1998 indicates that it is once again, the movement of
withdrawal which is most common This withdrawal is most significant in Portugal and
Luxembourg (- 15), but also in the United Kingdom (- 10) It is also significant in the
Netherlands and lItaly (- 9)

It may be noticed that in none of the remaining Member States is the progression sufficiently
remarkable to be commented on

Table 14 The size of the aid granted by the European Commission, an increase is asked for-
sum of national percentages

Countries T ofincrease «alotnet«a | T ofincreasecalotnet«a A
little » in 1996 little » in 1998

B 446 393 53
DK * 516 52 1 05
WD 54 9 533 -16
D 572 549 23
oD 656 607 49
GR 813 778 -35
E 800 806 06
F 60 1 54 9 52
IRL 722 701 21
| 707 618 -89
L 66 9 52 1 -14 8
NL 63 1 538 -93
A 418 436 18
P 791 637 -15 4
FIN 656 617 -39
S 52 1 54 5 24
UK 608 506 -102
EU15 636 58 5 -5 1
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Q 45a Do you think the aid provided by the (NATIONALITY) government should increase a
lot, increase a little, decrease a little or decrease a lot?
Q.45b And by the European Commission?

Table 15 The size of the aid granted by the European Commission, an increase is asked for-
sociodemographic variables

Variables increase a lot| Increasea | Decreasea | Decreasea DK
little little lot

1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 241 | 224 | 404 | 366 95 | 108 51 49 1203 | 253
Women 244 {208 ;384 | 371 87 1100 37 37 | 241 | 281
Age
16-24 287 | 260 {411 | 366 72 88 34 35 1191 | 249
25-39 255 {233 | 404 | 385 94 | 104 38 36 | 203 | 241
40-54 225 | 204 | 400 | 384 98 | 103 49 46 1221 (261
55+ 220 | 187 369 | 344 94 1 113 49 50 {260 ;305
Education
<= 15 214 | 189 [ 369 | 343 102 | 107 52 53 | 256 | 307
16-19 229 [ 195 [ 385 [ 377 | 102 {115 51 46 (226 | 265
20+ 202 (264 (421 | 372 71 93 26 32 1183 {238
Student 288 {286 {453 | 412 55 67 20 19 (183 (216
Occupation
Self-employed 274 1249 1391 | 346 73 90 41 40 (215 273
Managers 280 | 296 | 417 {387 86 75 36 37 1169 | 204
Employees/Other white 243 (217 [ 424 | 389 86 | 110 40 33 | 193 | 249
collars
Manual workers 220 {187 {380 (385 {107 | 115 55 50 {229 {260
Housewife/househusband 235 200 } 370 | 362 78 86 33 32 277 } 321
Unemployed 276 (241 | 380 {332 90 (118 36 47 1217 {259
Income scale
++ 259 1237 {436 1388 84 1100 35 41 1184 | 230
+ 226 1235 1420 1406 | 105 96 33 38 1209 224
- 237 | 194 | 411 t392 94 | 119 45 49 209 {244
- 211 1191 {369 +339 | 107 128 60 54 | 245 | 286
EU15 243 [ 216 333 369 [ 91 1104 43 43 (223 [ 268

Amongst the citizens who consider that the assistance provided to developing countries by the
European Commission should strongly increase one can notice a higher proportion of men of
people having achieved the longest studies of managers and students as well as of people
being belonging to the two higher income brackets The tendency to wish an increase is
inversely proportional to age

Amongst people who declare that this help should increase, but a little one notes higher
proportions of people of 25-54 years of age having a middle or higher educational level, of
managers, employees, manual workers, but especially of students and of people not
belonging to the lowest income brackets Older people wish less for an increase than the
others

8™ FEBRUARY 1999
28



EUROPEANS AND DEVELOPMENT AID
INRA (EUROPE) -ECO

People of 55+, having a lower or middle level of education, manual worker or employees, and
belonging to the two lower income brackets are more inclined than others to declare that the
European Commission should decrease a little or a lot its assistance to developing countries
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5. WHO IS PLACED BEST TO HELP DEVELOPING COUNTRIES? EUROPE, THE UNITED
STATES OR JAPAN?

5.1 Who is placed best to help Africa?

Although showing a major drop of 12 points since 1996, Europe is still perceived by a majority
of Europeans as the best placed to help people in developing countries in Africa (45% in 1998,
57% in 1996)

The United States are selected by a larger proportion European citizens than two years ago
(26%, +7 points) On the other hand, Japan receives only one third of the votes which it had
secured in 1996 (2%, -4 points)

Q 46a Who do you think is best placed to help poor people in Africa to develop Europe the
United States or Japan’

Table 16 The preferred choice Europe - national variables

Countries Europe The United Japan DK
States

1996 (1998 (1996 (1998 (1996 (1998 {1996 1998
B 498 | 442 | 239 | 261 | 53 18 05 02
DK 718 1700 79 94 31 09 00 00
WD 636 | 524 | 99 | 173 | 33 16 05 02
D 636 | 528 { 99 | 176 | 31 15 05 02
oD 635 | 542 1100 | 189 | 21 12 06 02
GR 452 | 364 | 353 | 514 | 72 24 00 00
E 520 1 410 | 257 | 257 | 32 12 00 00
F 726 | 543 | 126 | 253 | 24 14 00 00
IRL 445 | 3551285 | 361 | 41 48 00 00
| 472 | 336 | 270 | 366 | 96 30 00 00
L 734 | 556 | 74 | 164 | 24 13 00 00
NL 595 | 5911197 | 221125 28 00 00
A 454 | 283 | 185 | 252 | 44 10 00 00
P 585 | 445 | 222 1 285 | 36 16 00 00
FIN 485 | 471 | 292 | 326 | 115 | 39 00 00
S 716 | 687 ) 100 | 128 | 24 22 06 00
UK 465 | 350|233 | 282|122 30 10 00
EU15 565 (452 | 192 | 263 | 61 21 03 01

Europe is pointed by a major fringe of the population in Denmark (70% -2) Sweden (69% -
3), the Netherlands (59%, +7), Luxembourg (56%, -17), France (54% -19) and Germany
(53%, -11) The most significant decreases are noted in France (- 19) Austria (- 17)
Luxembourg (-17) and Germany (-11)

The United States are pointed by significant proportions of the population in Greece (51%

+16), Italy (37%, +10), Ireland (36%, +7) and Finland (33%, +4) The most impressive
increase is noted, as we have just seen, in Greece (+16), but also in France (+12)

th
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Q 46a Who do you think is best placed to help poor people in Africa to develop Europe the
United States or Japan?

Table 17 The preferred choice Europe-sociodemographic variables

Variables Europe The United |  Japan DK
States

1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 600 (488 (177 [258 6 4 19 (1564 234
Women 532 (418 205 (267 59 23 (202 |293
Age ‘
15-24 581 |461 1195 '269 67 33 |155 (237
25-39 594 1481 182 258 66 26 |153 |233
40-54 569 |465 189 272 | 67 | 17 |[172 |246
55+ 527 |414 201 1257 | 50 | 13 |221 |318
Education
<= 15 485 |367 224 277 52 15 (237 |342
16-19 564 453 (189 261 73 23 (171 263
20+ 665 [554 [148 1230 56 23 |126 1192
Student 611 493 |198 1302 | 56 | 29 [136 [172
Occupation
Self-employed 552 1485 |188 |247 77 29 |180 1237
Managers 694 (541 |130 1226 51 23 (118 |215
Employees/Other white collars 591 (478 (188 278 79 23 1135 220
Manual workers 562 (465 |188 [254 65 21 |182 |259
Housewife/househusband 478 (374 233 1267 57 17 1231 [343
Unemployed 507 435 236 1257 | 79 28 |177 280
Income scale :
++ 658 |535 167 263 56 24 116 179
+ 609 504 181 269 59 19 1148 1207
- 571 1484 191 263 62 19 173 (234
- 520 408 198 2689 61 21 {220 {301
EU15 565 {452 192 263 61 | 21 |179 |264

Amongst citizens who indicated Europe as the best placed to help countries of Africa to
develop, one notes higher proportions of men of Europeans from 25-39 years of age being
amongst the most educated, and of managers The tendency to choose Europe increases
with income

Those who selected the United States are made out of higher proportions of students of
employees, and of housewives or househusbands

Amongst the 2% who selected Japan, one finds more significant proportions of young people,
students and self-employed people
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5.2. Who is placed best to help South America?

Although in decline, the United States is still considered as the best placed as compared to
Europe or to Japan to help people in South America (63% -4)

Europe comes second, in decrease as compared to the figures collected in 1996 (10%, -1
point)

Japan does not appear as a serious rival

The share of the people who answer” Don't know " increases considerably and groups, now,
a quarter of the European population

Q 46b And to help people in South America?

Table 18 The preferred choice The United States - national variables

Countrie Europe The United Japan DK
S States

1996 ;1998 (1996 1998 (1996 [1998 [1996 (1998
B 99 67 {674 {655 | 43 17 | 178 | 259
DK 172 { 167 { 640 | 654 | 09 10 | 179 | 168
WD 118 | 100 | 616 | 597 | 32 23 | 227 | 276
D 108 | 85 {628 (622 | 30 21 (227 | 267
oD 68 32 | 673|716 [ 19 16 | 228 232
GR 104 | 64 | 737 | 832 33 10 | 127 | 94
E 172 | 195 [ 609 | 481 | 19 07 | 199 | 316
F 118 96 758 1 719 14 18 110 | 167
IRL 128 | 87 | 608 | 656 | 23 19 [ 241 ] 238
1 81 57 | 708 | 657 | 49 22 | 161 | 264
L 151|104 | 653 | 608 | 26 08 | 170 ] 280
NL 140 | 137 | 697 | 714 45 21 118 | 128
A 145 74 | 563 | 509 | 34 09 | 258 | 408
P 118 | 92 | 666 | 623 | 23 13 | 194 | 272
FIN 77 58 784 | 773 32 16 108 | 153
S 18 17 | 836|822 | 05 12 1133} 148
UK 114 1113 652 554} 53 09 | 162 | 324
EU15 114 | 99 | 672 632 33 16 {173 | 252

The United States is designated by more than 8 people out of 10 in Greece (83% +9) and in
Sweden (82% -2) and by more than 7 people out of 10 in France (72%, -4) and in the
Netherlands (71%, +1)

The most consequent drops are found in Spain (-13 points) and in the United Kingdom (-10)

Europe is chosen by a fifth of the population in Spain and by 17% of the population in
Denmark
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Q 46b And to help people in South America?

Table 19 The preferred choice The United States - sociodemographic variables

Variables Europe | TheUnited |  Japan DK
States
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 |
Sex
Men 113 | 99 '696 1664 , 35 | 15 |149 |220
Women 115 99 ‘657 ,602 31 17 1195 ;282
i i
Age f
15-24 152 92 1676 |665 39 17 155 |226
25-39 109 [110 1703 1647 | 35 | 17 |145 |225
40-54 112 97 685 653 ! 34 13 [165 |234
55+ 112 94 644 587 27 17 1213 301
Education f
<=15 127 (102 !606 [550 32 13 (232 |336
16-19 110 93 }686 64 2 37 17 162 247
20+ 104 |109 1741 {687 | 26 21 122 (181
Student 110 88 720 (743 39 14 1134 1152
Occupation ‘
Seif-employed g2 87 704 (668 37 23 1165 220
Managers g1 (112 1750 |671 28 18 |122 [199
Employees/Other white collars 109 84 {717 691 40 24 1122 1201
Manual workers 122 (108 |664 (622 | 32 14 |175 (256
Housewife/househusband 132 {103 [613 (548 36 12 (219 [336
Unemployed 142 129 (6286 |587 50 12 179 (272
Income scale 1
++ 91 77 758 (744 34 12 [1141 1165
+ 114 1100 702 693 34 11 146 |185
- 122 |108 676 %657 26 16 {171 218
- 152 105 604 581 38 21 1203 293
EU15 J114 98 676 632 33 16 (173 1252

Amongst Europeans who elect Europe as best placed to help 'he countries of South America
to develop one notes higher proportions of citizens of 24-39 years of age having the highest
educational level of managers or unemployed and of people who do not belong to the highest

income brackets

Amongst people who named the United States one notices higher proportions of men of
young people of 15-24 years of age of students or employees One can state that this choice
increases proportionally to educational level and income
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5.3. Who is placed best to help Asia?
When asked whether it is Europe, the United States or Japan which is placed best to help
people in Asia, it is, in descending order, Japan which is chosen by the most significant part of

the population (45%, -11) followed by the United States (17%, +5) and then by Europe (11% -
2)

It may be noticed that after showing a progress in connection with Africa, the United States
also shows a progress in relation to Asia

The share of Europeans who hesitate to answer increases by 7 points in two years from 20%
to 27%

Q46¢ And to help people in Asia?

Table 20 The preferred choice Japan - national variables

Countries Europe The United Japan DK
States

1996 11998 |1996 |1998 |1996 (1998 |1996 [1998
B 97 70 B2 | 149 (621|602 | 194 | 275
DK 233 | 190 | 87 | 117 | 467 | 484 | 212 | 209
wD 1181112 ] 73 93 | 553|494 | 246 | 297
D 1111102 | 67 94 | 567 | 513 | 244 | 287
oD 87 62 43 99 | 621 | 584 | 235 | 252
GR 140 | 99 [ 2562 | 456 | 472 | 343 | 136 | 101
E 103|108 {179 | 188 | 490 | 371 | 228 | 333
F 110} 104 | 95 | 145 | 658 | 564 | 136 | 187
IRL 160 | 128 | 187 | 256 | 369 | 341 | 284 | 274
| 98 66 163 | 281 | 563 | 372 | 186 | 281
L 149 | 124 | 68 | 102 | 588 | 482 | 195 | 282
NL 177 {165 7 94 1133 | 585 | 541 [ 144 | 161
A 142 | 83 146 | 164 [ 435 | 309 | 278 | 443
P 94 93 {206 {218 | 497 | 399|203 | 290
FIN 155 1122 | 112 [ 129 | 805 | 577 | 127 | 173
S 33 46 25 50 | 786 | 747 | 146 | 158
UK 203 ) 187 | 87 156 | 499 | 320 { 180 | 337
EU15 127 | 112 115 | 171 | 558 | 446 | 194 | 271

Japan is named by more than 7 people out of 10 in Sweden (75% -4) and by 6 people out of
10 in Finland (58%, -3) and in France (56% -10)

The most consequent drops are recorded in Italy (- 19 points) and the United Kingdom (- 18)
as well as in Greece and Austria (-13)

Europe is chosen by close to a fifth of the population in Denmark and the United Kingdom
(19% each)
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Q 46¢c And to help people in Asia?

Table 21 The preferred choice Japan - sociodemographic variables

Variables Europe The United Japan DK
States

1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 128 |116 107 |172 588 |472 |169 |238
Women 126 [108 (122 [170 {531 |421 |217 |301
Age
15-24 139 1131 121 '168 |571 46 1 167 |240
25-39 118 (117 105 170 (608 |468 [162 (243
40-54 127 98 109 (174 [569 (472 [191 255
55+ 128 (108 {125 [171 |489 {399 [240 |322
Education
<=15 133 |101 (141 |190 |466 |352 [256 |356
16-19 133 {115 (105 (162 1573 (462 180 |261
20+ 106 113 97 1153 |641 [526 |150 206
Student 127 130 (111 185 618 |508 |142 173
Occupation
Self-employed 102 90 {127 {191 |572 1479 |195 |238
Managers 97 |105 77 (147 (669 |530 145 |217
Employees/Other white collars 120 85 114 (177 1625 1522 {128 (216
Manual workers 145 123 100 (140 552 (462 |186 {274
Housewife/househusband 135 |115 |148 [184 471 |345 |244 (356
Unemployed 152 (150 |144 1190 |503 [373 (198 (287
Income scale
++ 103 96 99 172 1659 (547 132 |184
+ 136 |104 1101 |168 '600 |514 |159 |213
- 150 [131 1111 {163 'sas |470 |186 |235
- 148 (119 128 1191 ,483 |381 (238 |308
EU15 127 1112 115 171 558 446 [194 271

Amongst people who chose Europe as best placed to help countries in Asia to develop one
can underline larger proportions of young people of 15-24 years of age manual workers or

students and having a lower-middle income

Amongst those which believe that the United States would be placed best to provide for this
task, one notices larger proportions of people having a lower level of education of self-
employed, of unemployed or of students, and of people having a lower income

Amongst those which indicate Japan (and it is the majority) one finds higher proportions of
men, of people not belonging to the oldest group of managers and of people have the highest
educational level This propensity grows clearly with income
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5.4. What reasons are given not to associate Europe to Africa?

It is important to note that only people who had not indicated Europe as best placed to help
people in Africa answered this question

The major reasons to explain the fact of not having chosen Europe as best placed to help
these populations are, on a European scale and by descending order

» the fact that the United States or Japan are stronger richer than Europe (70%)
+ that they find in Africa a greater economic interest than the latter (24%),
+ that Europe should concentrate exclusively on its regions in need (22%)

19% of this group stated that the United States or Japan take advantage of poor countries and
17% that they find there a greater political interest than Europe

12% of the group we focus on declared that it is better that Europe concentrates on the
countries of Eastern Europe

Q 46d From this list, please tell us why you think that Europe is less well-placed than the
United States or Japan to help poor people in Africa?

They (USA and/or Japan) are richer, stronger than Europe

It is more in their (USA and/or Japan) economic interest than it is for Europe

It is more in their (USA and/or Japan) political interest than it is for Europe

They (USA and/or Japan) take advantage of the poor countries

They (USA and/or Japan) are more involved in foreign affairs

USA have more political and economic relations/ dealings with developing countries in
Africa

7 The European Union has also poor regions and should help them first

TP WN R

Table 22 Major reasons given - national variables

Countrie| 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
s

B 864 [ 220 | 132 | 126 | 234 | 113 | 309
DK 640 | 1991 109 | 78 136 | 275 | 290
WD 623 | 278 | 258 | 320 | 179 | 284 | 268
D 643 | 274 | 249 | 323 | 167 | 271 | 275
oD 714 | 2568 | 216 | 335 | 121 | 227 { 302
GR 857 (268 | 162 { 178 | 117 | 133 | 271
E 754 | 205 | 72 | 248 | 82 77 160
F 721 | 300 | 256 | 275 | 215 | 158 | 289
IRL 774 | 277 | 176 + 151 | 147 | 192 | 205
i 683 | 255 | 183 1 126 | 136 | 128 | 183
L 604 | 379 | 345 | 264 | 244 | 256 | 192
NL 474 | 139 | 141 46 92 178 | 189
A 641 | 325|272 | 249 | 157 | 346 | 379
P 812 | 113 ] 67 120 | 58 69 111
FIN 572 (212 | 164 | 257 | 124 | 199 | 325
S 557 1 257 1204 { 177 | 111 | 240 | 294
UK 706 | 163 { 98 93 89 126 | 179
EU15 700 | 236 | 172 | 189 | 137 | 1567 | 224
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(Continued)
Q.46d From this list, please tell us why you think that Europe is less well-placed than the
United States or Japan to help poor people in Africa?

8. Itis better for Europe to help Eastern European countries

9. Europe is neither united nor developed enough to give aid to Africa
10. Europe is too small to give aid to Africa

11. Europe has never been very interested to give aid to Africa

12. Europe has done enough to aid Africa

13. Other reasons (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 22 (Continued): Major reasons given - national variables

Countrie 8 9 10 11 12 13 DK
S

B 9.1 791143 211262 15| 15
DK 237 | 841194 | 37| 97| 571 00
WD 222 70| 83| 43159 | 11| 40
D 242 | 87| 82 38 (147 | 14| 41
oD 314 | 151 8.1 17 1102 | 25| 47
GR 11.1 77| 651 07 46| 1.1 0.6
E 59| 49 25] 101} 38 17| 51
F 140 | 110|103 ] 25| 93] 13| 46
IRL - 72| 70| 86| 19| 22| 22| 30
I 64| 96| 76| 24| 771 21 2.9
L 98| 98| 63| 09| 93| 52| 686
NL 176 | 44| 77| 08| 67| 70| 75
A 210 { 175 1 136 | 41 {177 | 15| 3.4
P 16 | 26| 18| 03} 22! 55| 60
FIN 211 | 66 | 112 191 52| 46| 67
S 2321 49 | 106 | 40| 44| 36| 57
UK 66 | 7.1 78 | 16| 3.1 26| 62
EU15 116 1| 82| 79| 22| 80| 22| 43

The opinion according to which the United States or Japan are more economically powerful
than Europe is shared by 86% of the Belgians and the Greeks and by 81% of the Portuguese.

The view according to which the United States or Japan find in poor countries in Africa a
greater economic interest than Europe is shared by 38% of Luxembourgers, 33% of Austrians
and 30% of French.

The tendency to declare that Europe should concentrate on its own poor regions before
helping those in Africa is given by 38% of Austrians, 33% of Finns. 31% of Belgians and
German 30% coming from the new Lander (+3 points as compared to the results collected in
the old Lander).

The idea that the United States or Japan take advantage of poor countries is supported by
32% of Germans.

24% of Germans (including 31% coming from the new Lander) and Danes, 23% of Swedes,
21% of Finns and Austrians and 18% of Netherlanders think that it would be better if Europe
helped the countries of Eastern Europe than those of Africa.
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Q 46d From this list, please tell us why you think that Europe is less well-placed than the
United States or Japan to help poor people in Africa?

They (USA and/or Japan) are richer, stronger than Europe

It is more in their (USA and/or Japan) economic interest than it is for Europe

It is more in their (USA and/or Japan) political interest than it is for Europe

They (USA and/or Japan) take advantage of the poor countries

They (USA and/or Japan) are more involved in foreign affairs

USA have more political and economic relations/ dealings with developing countries in
Africa

7 The European Union has also poor regions and should help them first

AP WN R

Table 23 Major reasons given - sociodemographic variables

Variables 1 2 3 | 4 5 6 7
Sex !

Men 705 243 18 4 205 136 166 236
Women 69 6 229 162 175 137 149 213
Age

15-24 711 212 134 137 149 142 223
25-39 698 257 189 233 14 4 146 217
40-54* 69 8 253 182 182 123 175 212
55+ 69 9 216 16 8 182 133 16 2 24 0
Education

<=15 72 4 205 154 16 8 96 147 226
16-19 68 3 252 18 4 205 152 157 203
20+ 690 257 185 210 172 175 269
Student 714 229 156 153 136 156 214
Occupation

Self-employed 76 4 217 1 160 | 218 ' 1286 167 230
Managers 66 4 302 194 1 231 || 190 211 205
Employees/Other white collars | 67 6 217 201 177 ' 125 151 18 2
Manual workers 69 1 261 179 1 226 131 164 277
Housewife/househusband 69 3 18 8 14 4 16 1 132 146 175
Unemployed 721 223 159 185 16 6 175 199
Retired 700 245 17 4 16 8 130 147 239
Students 714 229 156 153 136 155 215
Income scale

4 693 274 ' 153 212 155 177 217
+ 723 | 292 220 220 171 | 175 | 258
- 710 238 ' 165 191 116 15 8 243

- 68 6 204 ! 195 187 143 187 193

EU15 700 236 17 2 189 .+ 137 157 224
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(Continued)

Q 46d From this list, please tell us why you think that Europe is less well-placed than the
United States or Japan to help poor people in Africa?

8 Itis better for Europe to help Eastern European countries

9 Europe is neither united nor developed enough to give aid to Africa
10 Europe is too small to give aid to Africa

11 Europe has never been very interested to give aid to Africa

12 Europe has done enough to aid Africa

13 Other reasons (SPONTANEOUS)

Table 23 (Continued) Major reasons given - sociodemographic variables

Variables 8 9 10 | 1 | 12 | 13 DK
Sex ‘

Men 118 84 63 29 92 17 34
Women 113 80 93 16 69 17 51
Age

15-24 112 95 92 22 74 20 42
25-39 114 88 71 22 66 20 34
40-54 115 70 79 11 76 25 40
55+ » 120 78 78 | 29 99 23 54
Education | | !

<= 15 91 55 69 19 , 75 19 58
16-19 130 98 90 20 g6 20 41
20+ 132 92 67 32 65 32 29
Student 107 85 87 20 60 19 29
Occupation

Self-employed 71 88 | 55 30 | 61 24 21
Managers 16 9 91 ¢+ 71 ' 32 69 28 31
Employees/Other white collars | 12 3 85 76 26 74 25 53
Manual workers 156 103 82 28 | 85 23 40
Housewife/househusband 63 39 82 14 70 23 52
Unemployed 112 79 78 14 66 31 35
Retired 109 78 84 14 111 16 58
Students 107 886 87 20 60 19 28
Income scale

++ 145 83 74 18 55 21 44
+ 166 92 73 24 65 17 21
- 122 87 86 23 g0 12 51
- 83 59 \ 786 27 93 20 47
EU15 116 82 79 22 80 22 43

Let us recall that this question was only put to people having answered that the United States
or Japan were better placed than Europe to help poor people in Africa to develop

Those who gave as an excuse the fact that the United States or Japan are richer and stronger
than Europe are represented mainly by self-employed people and by those having a lower-
middle or upper-middle income level
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Those who based their answer on the fact that the United States or Japan find in Africa a
greater economic interest than Europe are represented by higher proportions of people of 25-
54 years of age, having a middle or higher educational level by managers, and by people with
an upper-middle or higher income level

Those who justify their answer by the fact that one should first help the poor regions in the
European Union are represented by higher proportions of men of people of 55+, having a
higher educational level, by manual workers, self-employed or retired, and having an upper-
middle or lower-middle income

Those who put forward the fact that the United States or Japan take advantage of poor
countries are represented by higher proportions of men, of people of 25-39 years of age,
having a middle or higher educational level, of managers, and of people belonging to the two
higher income brackets

Those who estimate that the United States or Japan find a greater political interest in Africa
than Europe are observed mainly amongst people of 25-54 years of age, having a middle or
higher educational level, of employees, and of people having an upper-middle income

Lastly, those who support the idea that Europe should concentrate on the countries of Eastern
Europe are represented by larger proportions of people with a middle or higher educational
level, by managers or manual workers, and by people belonging to the two higher income
brackets
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6. THE ISSUE OF INTERDEPENDENCES

In this section, various issues and the connections which they keep, in the mind of Europeans,
with development aid will be tackled in turn

Let us start, however, by classifying these issues based on the "Yes" answers given by

European citizens, i e illustrating Europeans' conviction that development aid can solve the
various problems studied here

INTERDEPENDENCIES
Probiems

$
Trade devetopment —7 .
{
57
Environment and poliution 59

{mmigration

54 019%

—J‘
11
’ —
5
AIDS and other diseases —;) 1508

38
National unempioyment H

10 20 30 40 50 60 70

%

o

Basically, the various problems are classified in the same order as two years ago with the
exception of the question of the connections kept by development aid with environmental and
pollution problems, which now comes in second place, having been in first place

In other words, this means that Europeans continue to perceive the links between
development aid and the resolution of various problems, whether global, or more local in the
same way

One can notice a withdrawal for all the problems dealt with, which corresponds to the general
tendency highlighted in the 1998 study with the exception of the question relating to national
unemployment

In 1998, 38% of Europeans ie 6 points above the 1996 resu'ts see development aid as a
means to fight unemployment at the national level Let us stress that this problem remains
last, although the variation which separated it from drugs problems considerably decreased
(an 11 point-gap in 1996 as compared to a 2 point-gap in 1998)
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6.1 Drugs problems

As in 1996, a majority of Europeans (47%) believes in 1998 that development aid provided by
the European Community cannot contribute to solving drugs problems

On the other hand, 40%, think that this aid could have a positive effect on the reduction of
drugs problems (- 3 points as compared to 1996) Whilst 13% do not have an opinion on this
subject (+3)

Q 47a Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving

Table 24 Drugs problems and development aid - national variables

Countries Yes No DK
1996 [1998 |1996 11998 |1996 1998
B 3501379 | 531521108 | 95
DK 172 | 228 | 761 | 642 | 67 130
WD 313 (267 | 602 603 78 125
D 311 | 255 | 608 | 619 | 74 121
0]] 302 1211 {632 680 | 61 107
GR 719 1 800 | 225 | 155 | 56 45
E 469 | 451 | 379 | 385 | 152 | 164
F 389 | 321 | 544 | 604 | 67 76
IRL 586 | 573 {279 | 248 | 135 | 180
| 444 | 422 { 424 | 386 § 128 | 192
L 546 | 325 | 407 | 588 | 47 88
NL 453 | 407 | 463 | 517 | 84 76
A 368|349 | 531,506 | 101 145
P 642 | 615 | 278 | 268 | 80 117
FIN 467 | 382 | 461 | 518 | 72 100
S 419 | 463 | 482 | 441 98 96
UK 550 | 518 | 351 | 351 91 131
EU15 431 ]399 | 470 | 473 | 95 127

Amongst people having answered 'No" to this question, the only noticeable progress is
recorded in Luxembourg (+18 points) The other changes are decreases mainly in Denmark
(-12), Greece (- 7), but also in Sweden (- 4) Italy and Ireland (- 3) and Austria (- 2)

Amongst those who believe that development aid can contribute to solving drugs problems
the main increase is observed in Greece (+8) Nevertheless the dominant trend is that of a
decrease the most significant being recorded in Luxembourg (- 22) and Finland (- 9)

The highest percentages of Yes' answers are observed in Greece (80%; Portugal (62%) and
Ireland (57%)
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Q 47a Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving  ?

Table 25 Drugs problems and development aid - sociodemographic variables

Variables Yes No DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 435 {394 (487 [492 72 {113
Women 428 |403 |454 (455 |117 |140
Age
15-24 425 389 |493 (499 81 {112
25-39 439 (412 |481 (482 76 {106
40-54 441 (416 (478 (469 77 111
55+ 421 |380 |441 1454 |134 |165
Education
<=15 431 [402 |439 {432 |126 |166
16-19 430 |388 |481 (496 86 |114
20+ 436 (412 |490 |478 69 (108
Student 429 (408 [476 (497 94 94
Occupation
Self-employed 457 |406 (474 (473 66 118
Managers 454 (431 (475 [481 65 86
Employees/Other white collars 418 {391 |500 (503 75 |104
Manual workers 440 390 |486 [500 69 |108
Housewife/househusband 436 |415 |424 1408 {138 (177
Unemployed 425 (374 1460 (505 {115 (120
Income scale
++ 433 1405 |501 [511 64 81
+ 436 (391 (489 (514 73 94
- 460 |377 |450 {508 83 |116
-- 422 1382 |465 [457 113 }160
EU15 431 |399 470 |[473 95 {127

What are the major sociodemographic characteristics of those who do not think that
development aid provided by the European Community can ccntnbute to solving drugs
problems?

They are mainly represented by men, by people having a middle educational level or by
students, by employees, manual workers or the unemployed, and by those who do not belong
to the lower income brackets The tendency to answer 'No' increases in a way inversely
proportional to age

On the contrary, one finds amongst people who believe in the positive impact of development
aid provided by the Community on the resolution of drugs problems, larger proportions of
people of 25-54 years of age, of managers, of people having a lower or higher educational
level, and of people belonging to the higher income brackets
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6.2 Overpopulation problems

"Yes" and "No" answers are almost balanced when it comes to stating whether or not,
according to Europeans, development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute to solving overpopulation problems Indeed, 45% answer "Yes", and 43% "No" (and
14% hesitate to answer)

It is possible to record a decrease in each of these answer categories, to the benefit of
the « Don't know » category On a European scale, one notes a decline of three points
amongst the group of people who think that development aid can have a positive effect
on the resolution of overpopulation problems, and a drop of one point amongst those who
think the opposite

Q 47b Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving

Table 26 Overpopulation problems and development aid - national variables

Countries Yes No DK
1996 |1998 |1996 |1998 1996 {1998
B 407 | 499 | 461 | 400 | 122 94
DK 313 {433 { 628 | 490 | 59 77
WD 3951344 | 521 | 534 78 118
D 384 | 341 | 635 | 537 76 118
oD 341 | 331 1589|548 | 66 117
GR 580 751|313} 152 | 108 g7
E 500 | 494 ) 340 ) 301 161 | 205
F 445 | 379 | 495 |1 544 | 60 76
IRL 568 | 512 | 2711293 | 161 | 195
l 449 | 413 | 410 {392 | 137 | 195
L 535 408 | 412 | 503 53 89
NL 615 | 621 | 338 | 323 | 47 56
A 434 | 369 | 494 | 487 72 14 4
P 576 | 556 | 310 262 | 114 | 182
FIN 506 | 461 | 414 | 454 80 85
S 476 | 504 | 419 | 396 | 103 99
UK 589 1527 1 314 | 332 89 14 1
EU15 474 | 445 | 425 | 419 87 135

Within the group of Europeans who believe in the positive influence of development aid on the
reduction of overpopulation problems the main increase is recorded in Greece (+17)
Denmark (+12) and Belgium (+9) also register a strong leap forward

The highest percentages of "Yes" are collected again, in Greece (75%), the Netherlands
(62%) and Portugal (56%)

However, the tendency is, once more, that of a decline, the most significant being recorded in
Luxembourg (-13), Austria and the United Kingdom (- 6 each)

Amongst those who share the opposite opinion, the main changes are also declines mainly in
Greece (-16), Denmark (-14) and Belgium (- 6)
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Q.47b Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving ...?

Table 27: Overpopulation problems and development aid - sociodemographic variables

Variables Yes No DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 470 {440 [444 |439 80 |121
Women 478 (451 (407 1401 113 (147
Age
15-24 469 1449 |440 |429 90 |122
25-39 498 (472 (422 419 75 {108
40-54 489 (473 433 416 75 {109
55+ 444 400 1414 |417 |137 183
Education
<=15 422 1413 |430 |388 (144 |19.9
16-19 485 426 (432 |456 80 (116
20+ : 521 |506 |41.0 |399 65 93
. |Student 497 (502 |413 |407 8.9 91
Occupation
Self-employed 497 1465 |420 |413 81 122
Managers 536 (499 {411 445 49 54
Employees/Other white collars 50.3 466 |427 (419 63 (114
Manua! workers 451 423 (457 (457 87 [119
Housewife/househusband 493 (442 (376 (356 (129 1202
Unemployed 453 1443 1428 410 [118 (145
Income scale
++ 504 (496 |440 (425 53 77
+ 483 |465 |437 |437 78 97
- 510 (420 |404 {462 80 (118
- 440 '413 437 1412 !123 175
EU15 474 1445 |425 [419 | 97 1135

People who believe that development aid provided by the European Community can contribute
to solving overpopulation problems are in higher proportions people of 25-54 years of age,
with a higher educational level or still students, of managers, and of people belonging to the
higher income brackets

Amongst people who believe the opposite, there are higher proportions of men, of young

people from 15-24 years of age, of citizens with a middle educational level, of managers and
manual workers, and of Europeans belonging to the lower middle income brackets
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6.3 Immigration problems

The main trend is to answer "Yes" In 1998, 52% of Europeans believe that development aid
provided by the European Community can contribute to solving immigration problems (- 2 as
compared to 1996) On the other hand, 36% think that it cannot be the case (-1)

Again, the « Don't know » category collects proportionally more votes than two years ago
(12%, +3)

Q 47c Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving  ?

Table 28 Immigration problems and development aid - national variables

Countries Yes No DK
1996 (1998 |1996 (1998 |1996 |1998
B 477 | 551 1403 | 364 | 110 | 80
DK 310 [ 413 | 612 | 505 | 79 82
WD 413 | 401 | 514 | 490 | 66 105
D 409 | 409 | 517 { 482 | 67 105
oD 393440 531|455} 71 103
GR 702 1 801|201 | 114 | 96 86
E 581 | 555 | 256 | 255 | 162 | 1980
F 521 { 463 | 422 { 467 | 56 70
IRL 57115692 26212341 166} 174
| 646 | 565 | 248 | 289 | 101 | 147
L 562 | 488 | 341 | 390 | 97 | 122
NL 644 {665 | 272 | 266 | 84 69
A 452 | 448 | 457 | 421 91 130
P 644 1623 | 2511218 1051 159
FIN 542 | 506 | 364 | 392 | 94 10 1
S 461 | 528 | 403 | 352 | 134 | 120
UK 567 | 575 (324|277 | 99 14 8
EU15 537 | 521 | 366 | 356 | 93 122

In spite of the fact that on average the proportion of Europeans believing in the positive
influence of development aid on the lessening of immigration problems is smaller than in
1996, one can observe some remarkable increase in particular in Denmark and in Greece
(+10), Belgium and Sweden (+7) The most significant decreases are recorded in Italy (- 8) in
Luxembourg (- 7) and in France (- 6)

It should be noted that 80% of citizens in Greece 67% in the Netherlands and 62% in Portugal
share this positive opinion

Only a few increases are observed in the group of citizens questioning the positive contribution
of development aid on the reduction of immigration problems These are collected in
Luxembourg and in France (+5), Italy (+4) and Finland (+3)

The main drops are noted in Denmark (-10) and Greece (- 9)
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Q 47c Do you think that (;ievelopment aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving

Table 29 Immigration problems and development aid - sociodemographic variables

Variables Yes No DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 548 |527 375 |367 72 105
Women 526 {515 {358 {346 {113 1138
Age
15-24 565 519 [350 (359 g2 {122
25-39 566 (542 (360 [359 70 98
40-54 5565 1550 |374 351 68 97
55+ 487 (482 (375 (357 (133 |161
Education
<= 15 486 484 [376 |[342 (134 |174
16-19 540 (502 ]380 390 77 |107
20+ 581 [592 (351 {319 62 86
Student 595 1561 |304 |344 g9 95
"lOccupation
Self-employed 600 |571 333 |321 65 |108
Managers 507 1601 (349 (337 48 60
Employees/Other white collars 557 (544 {368 (3556 67 1101
Manual workers 505 |493 411 ]399 79 (107
Housewife/househusband 540 503 (328 [325 |129 [171
Unemployed 543 1499 1362 |365 94 1132
Income scale
++ 573 |572 1374 |361 51 66
+ 546 |560 [384 347 67 92

- 559 |488 (345 |412 | 90 |100
-- 489 [468 1393 |373 115 (158

EU15 537 (521 !366 (356 , 93 122

People who believe that development aid provided by the European Community can contribute
to solving immigration problems are found mainly amongst people of 25-54 years of age with
a higher educational level, amongst managers and amongst those belonging to the two higher
income brackets

On the contrary, those who doubt about this potential positive influence are found mainly

amongst men, Europeans with a middle educational level, manual workers and people
belonging to the lower middle income brackets
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6.4 Environmental and pollution problems

Once again, the prevalent trend on a European scale consists of accepting the potentially
positive effect that the aid provided by the European Community can have on the
environment Indeed, 57% of citizens give a vote of confidence (- 2 as compared to 1996) On
the other hand, 32% do not believe in it (status quo as compared to 1996)

The « Don't know » category collects proportionally more votes than two years ago (11%, +2)

Q 47d Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving  ?

Tab/e 30 Environmental and pollution problems and development aid - national variables

Countries Yes No DK
1996 ({1998 (1996 (1998 [1996 [1998
B 461 | 549 | 404 | 339 | 123 | 108
DK 553 | 655 | 382 | 278 | 64 66
wD 466 | 411 | 450 | 477 | 76 105
D 491 | 424 | 431 | 468 | 70 102
oD 588 { 472 (361 | 430 ( 44 93
GR 763 1847 1178 | 111 59 43
E 552 | 540 | 278 | 289 | 170 | 172
F 551|551 (383|389 | 66 60
IRL 726 | 726 | 143 [ 122 | 131 | 152
| 572 {511 | 300 | 319 | 123 | 170
L 651 533|272 |376 | 77 92
NL 730745 | 210 | 205 | 60 50
A 473 | 505 (431|368 95 127
P 721 | 682 | 186 | 210 | 93 10 8
FIN 653 [ 653 | 266 | 268 | 81 79
) 711761 |1 207 | 177} 79 62
UK 712 | 698 | 205 | 182 | 75 120
EU15 586 | 566 | 318 | 320 | 92 112

On average, the proportion of Europeans believing in the positive influence of development aid
on the reduction of environmental and pollution problems is decreasing as compared to the
1996 figures Nevertneless it is possible to see an impressive growth in Denmark (+10) in
Belgium and Greece (+9 each one) The most significant decreases are recorded in
Luxembourg and in the new Lander (-12)

It is still in Greece that the highest percentage of people believing in the positive influence of
development aid on solving environmental and pollution problems is found followed closely by
Sweden (76%), the Netherlands (75%) and Ireland (73%)

Although in average, on a European scale, a status quo is reached in the group of people who
do not think that development aid can take part in the reduction of environmental and pollution
problems, there are major differences between Member States Major increases are noted in
Luxembourg (+10) and in the new Lander (+7) The most striking drops are recorded in
Denmark (-10), Greece and Belgium (- 7)
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Q.47d Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving ...?

Table 31: Environmental and pollution problems and development aid - sociodemographic
variables

Variables Yes No DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 587 572 323 {331 74 96
Women 577 |50 [313 |310 ]109 (128
Age
15-24 602 [546 |313 |354 83 98
25-39 621 [595 |304 {317 70 87
40-54 584 |594 {346 |311 66 92
55+ 548 (529 [311 |314 {136 157
Education
<= 15 529 |511 [330 (320 (137 170
16-19 596 [567 {323 [331 77 1100
20+ 635 [636 |305 (292 54 70
|Student 629 |580 277 349 | 92 | 71
Occupation
Self-employed 605 |576 (320 |310 72 1114
Managers 673 |620 (282 |327 40 49
Employees/Other white collars 613 [583 316 |[341 61 74
Manual workers 585 |568 334 |[335 76 95
Housewife/househusband 564 [538 (1300 280 (132 172
Unemployed 577 {580 (333 {308 89 (112
Income scale
++ 648 |606 |293 |[330 56 62
+ 607 |597 322 [315 68 87
. 601 561 |307 357 | 87 | 80
- 546 '527 [334 319 1120 [153
EU15 586 1566 {318 320 92 1112

People who consider that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute to solving environmental and of pollution problems are found mainly amongst
people of 25-54 years of age. having a higher educational level amongst managers, and
amongst those belonging to the two higher income brackets.

On the contrary, Europeans who question this influence are observed mainly amongst men,

young people, employees and students, and people belonging to the lower-middle income
brackets.
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6.5 Unemployment problems at the national level

In 1998, just like in 1996, a majority of Europeans, 49%, believe that development aid
provided by the European Community cannot contribute to solving the problems of
unemployment in their own country However, this opinion lost ground in two years (-8 points)

It is interesting to note that the opposite opinion, although in minority, increases by six points
(from 32% to 38%) Thus, four Europeans out of ten consider today that development aid can
contribute to reducing the problems of unemployment at the national level

The group of hesitant increases by three points (10% in 1996 against 13% in 1998)

Q 47e Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving

Table 32 Unemployment problems at the national level and development aid - national
variables

Countrie Yes No DK
]

1996 1998 |1996 (1998 (1996 (1998
B 2351369 1630532 122 95
DK 2201292 | 710 | 633 70 75
WD 232 1231687 639 74 127
D 224 | 228 | 697 | 650 72 120
oD 194 | 216 | 732 | 691 68 90
GR 617 | 787 | 313 | 17 1 69 42
E 330 | 412 | 499 | 384 | 171 | 204
F 289 | 208 | 640 | 627 71 75
IRL 518 {617 | 351 | 231 | 130 { 152
| 387 | 437 | 469 | 379 | 140 | 185
L 337 1 276 | 562 | 602 | 101 | 122
NL 358 | 407 | 544 | 517 98 76
A 214 | 239 | 694 | 594 92 187
P 554 | 651 | 371 | 242 74 107
FIN 143 | 196 | 789 | 718 68 86
S 227 | 327 | 661 | 581 | 109 92
UK 379 | 482 | 503 | 366 | 108 | 152
EU15 323 |1 376 1570|492 | 103 | 132

Amongst those who said that they do not believe development aid can have a positive effect
on the alleviation of unemployment in their own country, the only growth is recorded in
Luxembourg (+4 points) In all the other Member States one records withdrawals the most
remarkable in Greece and the United Kingdom (- 14) but also in Portugal and the United
Kingdom (-13 each)

Amongst those who think the opposite, i e that development aid can contribute to solving the
problems of unemployment in their country, the most significant progress is observed in
Greece (+17 points), Belgium (+13), the United Kingdom Ireland, Sweden and Portugal (+10)

Indeed, 78% of Greeks, 65% of Portuguese and 62% of Irish share this optimistic opinion
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Q 47e Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving  ?

Table 33 Unemployment problems at the national level and development aid -
sociodemographic variables

Variables Yes No DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 328 |373 |586 (517 79 {110
Women 317 (378 [555 |468 |125 (153
Age
15-24 323 378 1572 |481 |103 [141
25-39 312 |381 (599 |509 85 {110
40-54 318 1391 |599 500 79 1108
55+ 336 | 358 (523 |477 (137 |164
Education
<=15 331 |386 (531 (441 1134 [173
16-19 317 371 {590 1511 90 (117
20+ 321 1365 [593 |533 80 101
Student 322 1386 [565 {482 |111 [131
Occupation
Self-empioyed 334 394 |585 |483 76 |122
Managers 320 |349 (597 |576 77 73
Employees/Other white collars 313 (369 [580 521 [101 |110
Manual workers 308 |360 601 |529 87 |110
Housewife/househusband 366 (403 (511 1407 |121 [189
Unemployed 315 [421 570 [459 [114 |120
Income scale
++ 333 357 [601 |557 64 85
+ 305 |383 [611 |508 82 109
- 352 |350 [536 {543 {106 [107
-- 335 {369 (548 (472 {117 |157
EU1S 323 [376 {570 (482 [103 |132

People who believe that development aid provided by the European Community can contribute
to solving the problems of unemployment in their country are found mainly amongst people of
40-54 years of age, amongst those having a lower educational level or amongst students,
employees and amongst people belonging to the upper-middle income brackets

On the other hand, Europeans who question the influence that development aid provided by
the Community could have on the problems of national unemployment are found in higher
proportions amongst men, people of 24-54 years of age, managers and people belonging to
the higher income brackets
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6.6 The problem of AIDS and other diseases

A majority of citizens thinks that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute to solving the problem of AIDS and other diseases (51%, -3 as compared to 1996)
On the other hand, 36% think that this cannot be the case (status quo as compared to 1996)

Once again, the « Don't know » category collects proportionally more votes than in 1996
(14%, +4)

Q 47f Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving  ?

Table 34 The problems of AIDS and other diseases and development aid - national variables

Countries Yes No DK
1996 (1998 (1996 |1998 (1996 |1998
B 520 {515 | 336 | 368 | 136 | 110
DK 520 1 607 | 404 | 324 75 70
WD 452 ) 404 | 472 | 464 | B8 129
D 447 ) 388 | 477 | 477 | 69 133
oD 427 ) 326 | 489 | 525 | 72 149
GR 759 | 791 | 184 | 147 57 62
E 530 1 563 | 3031264 166 | 173
F 549 | 478 | 398 | 442 53 80
IRL 640 § 589 [ 217 | 207 | 142 | 194
i 505 1429 ) 355 | 356 | 135 | 215
L 620 | 434 | 318 { 453 | 62 | 113
NL 673 {676 | 261 | 266 | 66 58
A 428 | 404 | 459 | 426 | 113 | 171
P 654 | 621 | 265 {264 | 90 115
FIN 614 | 570 | 305 | 341 81 89
S 586 | 6351 321 (288 91 78
UK 629 | 599 | 272 | 251 g1 149
EU15 542 1 506 | 359 | 356 | 95 | 137

At the European scale the proportion of citizens believing in the positive influence of
development aid on controlling the spreading of diseases such as AIDS drops as compared to
1996 However one can note a significant increase in Denmark (+9) and in Sweden (+5) The
most remarkable decreases are noted in Luxembourg (- 19) and in the new Lander (-10)

Greece (79%), the Netherlands (68%), Sweden (64%), Portugal (62%) Denmark (61%),
Ireland and the United Kingdom (60%), Finland (57%) Spain (56%) and Belgium (52%) are
found above the European average

Let us recall that a status quo is recorded in the group of people who do not think that
development aid can have a positive effect on the transmission of diseases such as AIDS
However, there are national differences the main increase is noted in Luxembourg (+13),
whilst decreases are smaller, but more common in Denmark (- 8) in Greece and Spain (- 4),
Austria and Sweden (- 3)
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Q47f Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving

Tab/e 35 The problems of AIDS and other diseases and development aid - sociodemographic
variables

Variables Yes No DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 5569 1513 (360 [365 75 1122
Women 527 |500 |[357 (347 (114 1151
Age
15-24 568 [502 [346 (371 85 {128
25-39 584 |539 |337 [354 74 {107
40-54 534 1536 {390 (347 72 (115
55+ 496 (457 362 |357 (137 |185
Education
<=15 479 (466 381 (340 [137 [194
16-19 548 492 |367 {384 g2 1123
|20+ 601 |579 329 |323 65 96
Student 601 |532 |316 |367 80 |100
Occupation
Self-employed 535 |532 |376 |346 86 |122
Managers 618 |576 (329 |352 47 70
Employees/Other white collars 584 {525 (331 1369 76 |106
Manual workers 539 {498 |382 |384 75 (117
Housewife/househusband 521 [483 |349 {312 [127 (205
Unemployed 513 [498 {377 |370 110 [131
Income scale
++ 502 |541 [346 374 60 83
+ 549 1510 [391 394 58 97
- 566 |489 |337 {391 90 1121
- 513 |486 {365 |341 :122 172
EU15 542 |506 |359 (356 | 95 [137

People who think that development aid provided by the European Community can contribute
to solving the problems of the spreading of diseases such as AIDS are found in higher
proportions amongst people of 25-54 years of age with a higher educational level amongst
managers and people belonging to the higher income brackets

On the contrary, those who question this influence are represented in higher proportions by

men, young people from 15-24 years of age, having a middle educational level, employees,
the unemployed and students, and amongst people belonging to the middle income brackets
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6.7 The problem of trade development

A majority of Europeans thinks that development aid provided by the European Community
can contribute to solving the problem of trade development (57% -1 point as compared to
1996) On the other hand, 25% think that it is impossible (- 2)

Once more, the « Don't know » category collects more votes than in 1996 (18%, +4)

Q 47g Do you think that Qevelopment aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving

Table 36 Problems of trade development and development aid - national variables

Countrie Yes No DK
s

1996 {1998 1996 (1998 {1996 1998
B 483 | 561 | 343 | 299|162 | 133
DK 525 666 | 313 {1214 | 162 | 120
wD 461 | 433 | 377 | 381 | 156 | 181
D 492 | 460 | 359 | 359 | 143 | 176
oD 608 | 565 | 293 | 274 | 95 | 156
GR 780 |1 873|130 | 64 80 63
E 511 | 566 | 238 | 171 | 251 | 264
F 587 | 559 | 320 ; 318 | 93 | 123
IRL 653 | 671 145 110 | 202 | 219
| 660 [ 572 | 187 {221 | 148 | 208
L 635 | 587 | 218 | 250 | 146 | 163
NL 725 1765 | 182 | 146 | 93 89
A 446 | 467 | 401 | 316 | 153 | 217
P 698 | 683 | 184 | 170 | 118 | 147
FIN 606 { 616 | 289 | 254 | 105 | 130
S 545 | 642 [ 263 | 206 | 188 | 152
UK 634 | 597 | 225 | 198 | 133 | 205
EU15 583 | 569 | 269 | 252 | 144 | 178

Amongst those who think that development aid can have a positive effect on trade
development problems, one notes an increase in Denmark (+14) Sweden (+10) Greece (+9)
and Belgium (+8), and an impressive drop in Italy (- 9)

Greece (87%) and the Netherlands (77%) come at the top of Member States sharing this
positive view of development aid

Whilst amongst those who share the opposite opinion one notes a modest growth in Italy and

Luxembourg (+3) Drops are more significant in Denmark (- 10) Austria (- 8) Spain and
Greece (- 7), Sweden (- 5)
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EUROPEANS AND DEVELOPMENT AID
INRA (EUROPE)-EC O

Q 47g Do you think that development aid provided by the European Community can
contribute or not to solving  ?

Table 37 Problems of trade development and development aid- sociodemographic variables

Variables Yes No DK
1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998 | 1996 | 1998
Sex
Men 604 [584 (276 261 |113 (153
Women 564 (555 |262 |243 (173 |200
Age
15-24 597 |554 1257 (259 144 187
25-39 611 |605 {263 (244 |121 (149
40-54 596 |608 |290 (242 111 {1489
55+ 541 517 (264 {263 190 (219
Education
<=15 511 |506 [293 [253 |192 (240
16-19 582 |565 1284 1267 |130 (167
20+ 662 (645 233 (232 (101 |121
Student 656 (625 {197 |230 [145 |145
Occupation
Self-employed 612 611 |280 (228 {106 |156
Managers 675 |636 [229 |265 90 97
Employees/Other white collars 642 |613 |255 |246 95 1140
Manual workers 548 1556 |312 |285 }136 (158
Housewife/househusband 544 1518 |265 |234 {188 ]248
Unemployed 578 [555 [257 241 [163 [202
Income scale
++ 668 |660 [236 239 96 98
+ 605 (601 |280 [259 |113 |139
- 593 | 551 266 |285 |135 |164
-- 526 1515 298 |275 176 |209
EU15 ;583 |569 269 (252 (144 |178

People who think that development aid provided by the European Community can contribute
to solving trade development problems are found in higher proportions amongst men people
of 25-54 years of age, having a higher educational level amongst managers and students
Propensity to give such a credit to development aid provided by the Community increases
proportionally with income

On the contrary, those who question this influence are found mainly amongst men young
people, but also amongst the older generation of Europeans, amongst those with a lower or
middle educational level, within the group of manual workers or managers, and amongst those
with a lower-middle income
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A present, parions des pays en deveioppement.

-

Tous

1.42. a) Selon wvous, est-1l tres mmportant, 1mportant, peu 1mportant, ou pas du tout mportant d'aider les populations des
pays pauvres en Afrique, Amerique du Sud, Asie, etc. a se developper ?

a1 T T Y o - o Y 173 01 PASSER A LA Q.43
127 Lol - 1 < OO 2 PASSER A LA Q.43
[ TUTRY (1T ol oo N <O 3 PASSER A LA Q.42.b
[T [V e U AR T "o T ol - P OGP 4 PASSER A LA Q.42.b
L o 5 PASSER A LA Q.43

£846.0 - Q.57.a ~ TREND

2.462. b) (SI "PEU IMPORTANT" QU "PAS DU TOUT IMPORTANT", CODES 3 QU 4 EN C.423)
Dans cette liste, pourriez-vous me dire pourguol vous pensez qu'il n‘est oas imgertant de les aider ? (MONTRER CARTE -
LIRE - PLUSIEURS REPONSES POSSIBLES)

N On devrait d'abord regler les problemes (pauvrete, cnémage, eccrom:'2) en (NOTRE PAYS)... 174 1
Cette arde est trop chere pour (NOTRE PAYS) .. .ttt ittt ee it 2,
Arder les pays pauvres est un gaspillage car leur situation ne s'ameliore pas........... 3,
L'argent sera detourné et n'atteindra pas CeUX GU! en ONT DeSOIN. . et venernencnneneanennn 4,
Nous (notre pays/Europe) leur donnons déja assez d'argent. ... ..coveveuerreeenennennennnns 5,
Plus on aide les pays pauvres, plus 1ls Ont d'enfants. .. .. ittt ieeenennenennroannans 6,
Les pays pauvres devraient arréter de se battre et d'acheter ces armes.............co.e.. 7,
Il y aura toujours des pays riches €t des PaysS PaAUVIeS. ... ..ceueeonneecaenenenansaannans 8,
Je ne connals pas assez ces pays pour decider si1 cela a3 un sens de les a1cer......cav.n. 9,
LeS Pays PauVIres Ne M' 1NLEreSSeNE PBS. .t en e e eneerneenneanenennnseeoaeenesneenanenenns 10
Je n'‘amme pas les étrangers (SPONTANE) .. ...ttt ittt iiee i it teteeeneaanensnanannanns 1"
AULIES (SPONTANE ) Lttt it ittt ittt et ten et tte s cneaneeaannassassaasceenneaaenenunan 12
D Ut '3

£346.0 - Q.57.b. - TRIND MODIFI

m
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Now, let's talk about developing countries.

-

WSK ALL

Q.42. a) In vyour opinion, 1s 1t very important, 'mportant, not very mportant or not at all important to help the people n

poor countries in Africa, South America, Asia, etc. to develop ?

T R 11T oo T b T A 173 1
|17 o Tk -1 o T <P 2
LToR RV T VARRT: ToToT ol - o GRS 3
[ [o G R L O R 1o Lol - T 4
DK e e et ettt it ettt e e e et e et e e et e e S

EB46.0 - 0.57.a - TREND

0.42. b) (IF “NOT VERY IMPORTANT" OR “NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT", CODES 3 OR & IN Q.42a)
From this List, please telt me why you think 1t 1s not important to help tmem ? (SHOW CARD - READ OUT - SEVERAL ANSWERS ,
POSSIBLE)

INRA (EUROPE)

First we shoutd solve problems (poverty, unemployment, the economy) 1n (OUR COUNTRY)....

This aid 1s too expensive for (QUR COUNTRY ) . . i iint ittt ettt iiinenenanannnannnns

It 1s a waste of money to help poor countries because thelr situaticn does not mprove..

The money will be misused and will not reach those who need 1. ... . iivnrenrreneenaaannn

We (our country/Europe) already give them enough MONEY. .......eiirnrenocusrnnrascancnnan

The more ai1d we give to poor countries, the more children they have.....................

e

Poor countries shoutd stop fighting and stop buying arms. .......cciiuienininenennnennns

There will always be rich and poor countries...........cvuivevueann- e

I don't know enough about these countries to decide whether 1t makes sense or not to

help them...... e et e ee et et et teaaa ettt e ettt s

Poor countries don't 1nterest me..... ettt rtatat it a et Ceteeese e

I don't Like forei1gners (SPONTANEOUS) vt itner i ernenunneosossssonosonanansancnnsans

Others (SPONTANEOUS) ittt ttttntereeanensronoeuenoronanenensososasesasossesnsnenenenanss

£B4L6.0 - 0.57.b. - TREND ™CDIFIED

- EUROBAROMETER 50.1 - AUTUMN 1998

GO TO Q.43
GO TO Q.43
GO 7O 0.42.b
GO TO Q.42.b
GO TO Q.43

[
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A TOUS

1.43.

Q.44

Nous
guerres,

ne parions pas 1c1 d'arde humanitaire, c'est-a-dire d'aide qu:

des

famines, etc. mais d'aide au développement. D'apres vous,

intervient dans des situations d'urgence comme des

le gouvernement (NATIONALITE) aide-t-1l ou non

les populations des pays pauvres en Afrigue, Amerique du Sud, Asie, etc. a se developper ?
A votre avis, environ quelle part de son budget le gouvernement (NATIONALITE) consacre-t-1l a cette arde ?
(MONTRER CARTE - LIRE - UNE SEULE REPONSE)

(st

Et

oun)

mo1ns
entre
entre
entre
entre
entre
entre
30% ou

mais je ne sals pas combien de pourcents (SPONTANE) .. ... vvvniniiiiiirenennenenns

200et 24%. ... ..
25 et 29%. . .iiiieinn,
PlUS. . vttt

— = DO NN WY

S o

EB46.0 - Q.58 - TREND

la Commission européenne, pensez-vous cu non qu'elle a'de les populations ces pays pauvres en Afrique, Amerique du

Sud, Asie, etc. a2 se développer ?
(SI 0Ul) A votre avis, environ
(MONTRER CARTE - LIRE - UNE SEULE REPCNSE)

quelle part de son budget la Ccmmission ewropeenne consacre-t-elle a cette aide ?

Q.45.

Oul,
Out,
Our,
Oui,
Ous,
Oui,
Oui,
Ou1,
Oun,
NSP.

entre
entre
entre
entre
30% ou

mais je ne sais pas combien de pourcents (SPONTANE) .......viinrnnieneranonrnannanns

P R T T T T I I S T IS PP

25 et 29%. it
PlUS. . ittt i

— == g0 NN SN

—_ O

EB46.0 - Q.59 - TREND

a) D'aprés vous, le gouvernement (NATIONALITE) devrait-1{ augmenter fortement, augmenter un peu,

diminuer un peu ou diminuer fortement son aide au developpement ? (MONTRER CARTE AVEC

ECHELLE)

b) Et la Commission européenne ? (MONTRER MEME CARTE)

LIRE AUGMENTER AUGMENTER UN DIMINUER UN DIMINUER
FORTEMENT PEU PEU FORTEMENT NSP
a) Le gouvernement (NATIONALITE) 177 1 2 3 4 5
b} La Commission européenne 178 2 3 [A 5
EB46.0 - Q.60.a&b - TREND
Q.46. a) D'apres vous, qui est le mieux placé pour aider les populations pauvres en Af-~ique a se developper :
L*Europe, les Etats-Unis ou le Japon ? (MONTRER CARTE - uNE SEULE REPONSE)
b) Et pour aider les populations d'Amérique cu Sud ? (MONTRER MEME CARTE - UNE SEULE REPONSE)
c) Et celles d*Asi1e? (MONTRER MEME CARTE - UNE SEULE REPONSE)
LIRE
' EJROPE {LES ETATS-ULNIS LE JAPON NSP
a) aider les populations en Af-icue 179 2 3 [A
b) arder les populations en Amérigue du Sud ‘30 2 3 4
c) aider les populations en As'e 187 2 3 4

INRA (EUROPE) - EUROBAROMETRE 50.1 - AUTOMNE 1996

EB46.0 - Q.64.a&b&c

- TREND
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ASK ALL

.43. We are not talking about humanitarian aid, that i1s assistance provided in emergency situations like war, famine, etc.,
but about development aid.
South America, Asia, etc. to develop, or not ?

(IF YES)

Yes, between
, between
Yes, between
Yes, between

Yes, 30% or more

10 and 14%
15 and 19%
20 and 24%
25 and 29%

EB46.0 - Q.58 - TREND

e OB NN S W —

—_ QO

Do you think the (NATIONALITY) government helps the people in poor countries in Africa,

Roughly how much of 1ts budget do you think the (NATIONALITY) government spends on this aid ? (SHOW CARD -
READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Lbb, And do you think that the European Commission helps the people in poor countries 1n Africa, South America, Asia, etc.
to develop, or not 7
(IF YES) Roughly how much of 1ts budget do you think the European Commission spends on this aid ? (SHCW CARD - READ OUT
- ONE ANSWER ONLY)

.45, a) Do you think the aid provided by the (NATIONALITY) government should increase a lot, increase a Little,

Yes, between
Yes, between
Yes, between
Yes, between
Yes, between
Yes, between

Yes, 30% or more
Yes, but 1 do not know the percentage (SPONTANEQUS)

K...... PR

20 and 24%
25 and 29%

..... R

£B46.0 - Q.59 - TREND

decrease a Little or decrease a Lot ? (SHOW CARD WITH SCALE)
b) And by the European Commission ? (SHOW SAME CARD)

— = 00N O PNy

- O

READ OUT INCREASE A DECREASE A
INCREASE A LOT LITTLE LITTLE |DECREASE A LOT DK
- a) The (NATIONALITY) government 177 1 2 3 4
. b) The European Commission 178 1 2 3 4

1.46. a) Who do you think 1s best placed to help poor people in Africa to develop :
(SHOW CARD - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

£B46.0 - Q.60.38b - TREND

b) And to help people 1n South America ? (SHOW SAME CARD - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
c) And to help people in Asia ? (SHOW SAME CARD - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Eurcoe,

the Unyted States or Japan ?

READ OUT THE JUNITID
SUROPE STATES JAPAN 0] &
a) help people 1n Africa 179 1 2 3
b) help people in South America 180 2 3
c) help people 1n As1a 181 1 2 3
EB46.0 - Q.64.2&b&c - TREND
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2.46. d) (SI "ETATS-UNIS" QU "JAPON" CITES POUR AIDER LES POPULATIONS EN AFRIQUE, CODES 2 OU 3 EN Q.46.a)
- Dans cette liste, pourriez-vous me dire pourquol vous pensez que | '‘'Europe est moins bien placée que les Etats-Unis ou
le Japon pour aider les populations pauvres en Afrigque ? (MONTRER CARTE - LIRE - PLUSIEURS REPONSES POSSIBLES)
Ils (USA et/ou Japon) sont plus riches, plus forts que L'EUrope.......cccvvinevnnnnennns 182 1,
Ils (USA et/ou Japon) ont un plus grand Interét economique que L'Europe..........covee.n. 2,
B Ils (USA et/ou Japon) ont un plus grand nterét politique que {'Eurcpe........oovvnen.. 3,
Its (USA et/ou Japon) profitent des Pays PaAUVIES. .. ... iivunnnrernresonsunncnsnannansnsan 4,
[ls (USA et/ou Japon) sont plus 1mpliques dans les affaires etrangeres.................. 5,
. Les USA ont plus de relations politiques et économiques avec les pays en ceveloppement
BN A T QUE. ottt ittt ittt it et nseaaaesesenanessanatocaasesotoaaanaeratiatenanrneaaens 6,
A Il y a auss) des régions pauvres dans |'Union europeenne qut devralent étre aidees en
oo = R ol T U 7,
Il vaut mieux que |'Europe aide les pays d'Europe de L'ESt.......viiiiininninnnnennnnnnn 8,
L'Europe n'est n1 assez unie n1 assez développee pour aider 'Afrique................... 9,
L'Europe est trop petite pour aitder L' AfriQUe. ... ..t iiriiienrnnnnneeneneenenenaannas 10
L'Europe n'a jamais été trés ntéressée d'arder l'Afrique...........ovieniiinns e eeeennn A
L'Europe a assez fait pour aider L'Afrique.......c.civiiiinninannnn. PR 12
Autres raisons (SPONTANE) .. ....iiireiirinreieecanineneenaneoneannan e teeaer e 13
[ 1] R Ceescesaaaaaaaas N Cheeeiieeeeas et esectat ettt HA
EB46.0 - Q.64.8. - TREND MODIFIE
Tous
1.47. Pensez-vous ou non que l'aide au developpement fournie par la Communaute europeenne peut contribuer
a résoudre ... ?
LIRE oul NON NSP
a) les problémes de drogue 183 1 2
b) les problemes de surpopulation 184 1 2
c) les problémes d'immigration 185 1 2
d) les problémes d'environnement et de pollution 186 1 2
e) les problémes de chomage en (NOTRE PAYS) 187 2
f) les problémes du SIDA et d'autres maladies 1 1 2
g) les probléemes l1es au developpement du commerce 189 1 2

£B46.0 - Q.66 - TREND
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Jd. 46, a) (IF "UNITED STATES™ OR "JAPAN" MENTIONED FOR HELPING PEOPLE IN AFRICA, CODES 2 OR 3 IN Q.46.a)
. From this List, please tell us why you think that Europe 15 tess well-placed than the United States or Jépan to help
poor people 1n Africa ? (SHOW CARD - READ OUT - SEVERAL ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
They (USA and/or Japan) are wealthier, stronger than EUrOPE. ... ....voviivenrennnnnnnnnn. 182 1,
It 1s more 1n their (USA and/or Japan) economic interest thamn 1t 1s for furope.......... 2,
It is more 1n their (USA and/or Japan) political i1nterest than 1t 1s for Eurcpe......... 3,
They (USA and/or Japan) take advantage of the poOOr COUNTIrI@S. ... .uuiiinrinennenennnennn. 4,
They (USA and/or Japan) are more involved 1n foreign a“fairs.. ... ..iiiiiiiainnnnnnnnnnn.. 5,
USA have more political and economical relations / deaiings w'th Ceve.cpi'ng courtries 1n
S o <L 6,
The European Union also has poor regions and shculd hewp them firss. . ... iennenununnn.. 7,
It 15 better for Europe to help Eastern European COUNTrIeS. ... ..y ieuuireenenennenannnnns 8,
Europe is neither united nor developed enough to give axd to Africa........ccvvvrinnnn.. 9,
Europe is too small to give aid to Africa...... e et ee et 10
Europe has never been very 1nterested to give aid to Africa.... ..o, 1"
Europe has done enough t0 @10 Afr1Ca. . oottt eie it iareeaen e aannnenenn 12
Other reasons (SPONTANEOUS) . ...t iiiiner ittt in it inennsonrentensesnsacasensnaennannnon 13
DKessivneeaenannnooannn et et asesaeesesee o aaane et e baane et an o tanet e e et 14
EB46.0 - Q.64.d. - TREND MODIFIED
SK ALL
1.47. Do you think that development aid provided by the Eurcpean Community can contribute of not to solving... ?
READ oUT YES NO oK
a) drugs problems 183 1 2
b) overpopulation problems 184 1 2
c) immigration problems 185 1 2
d) environment and pollution proplems 186 1 2
e) unemployment problems 1n (OUR COUNTRY) 187 2
f) the probtem of AIDS and other diseases “88 i 2
g) the problem of trade development 189 1 2
£846.0 - Q.66 - TREND
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STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 50.1
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Between 29 October and 10 December 1998, INRA (EUROPE), a European Network of Market and Public Opinion Research agencies,
earned out wave 50 1 of the standard Eurobarometer, on request of the EUROPEAN COMMISSION, DGX PUBLIC OPINION

ANALYSIS UNIT

The Standard EUROBAROMETER 50 1 covers the population of the respective nationalities of the European Union Member States,
aged 15 years and over, resident in each of the Member States The basic sample design applied in all Member States is a multi-stage,
random (probability) one In each EU country, a number of sampling points was drawn with probability proportional to population size
(for a total coverage of the country) and to population density

For doing so, the points were drawn systematically from each of the 'administrative regional units", after stratification by individual unit
and type of area They thus represent the whole territory of the Member States according to the EUROSTAT-NUTS |l (or equivalent)
and according to the distribution of the resident population of the respective EU-nationalrties in terms of metropolitan, urban and rural
areas In each of the selected sampling points, a starting address was drawn, at random Further addresses were selected as every Nth
address by standard random route procedures, from the initial address In each household, the respondent was drawn, at random All
interviews were face-to-face in people's home and in the appropriate national language

POPULATION 15+<x 000)

COUNTRIES INSTITUTES N INTERVIEWS FIELDWORK DATES

Belgium INRA BELGIUM 1058 06/11 - 26/11 8,326
Denmark GfK DANMARK 1000 14/11 - 10/12 4,338
Germany(East) INRA DEUTSCHLAND 1012 04/11 - 24/11 13028
Gennany(Wesl) INRA DEUTSCHLAND 1041 03/11 - 24/11 55,782
Greece KEME 1009 04/11-25/11 8,793
Spain INRA ESPANA 1000 09/11-25/11 33024
France T™O 1002 29/10-29'11 46945
Ireland LANSDOWNE Market Research 1000 04/11 - 25/11 2.980
Italy PRAGMA 1004 10/11-30/11 49.017
Luxembourg ILReS 598 09/11-07/12 364
The Netherlands NIPO 1017 13/11 -08/12 12,705
Austria SPECTRA 1085 04/11 - 25/11 6,668
Portugal METRIS 1001 07/11-29/11 8217
Finland MDC MARKETING RESEARCH 1026 04/11 -06/12 4 165
Sweden TEMO 1000 09/11-04/12 7183
Great Britain INRA UK 1039 03/11 -06/12 46,077
Northern Ireland ULSTER MARKETING SURVEYS 322 04/11-25/11 1,273

TOTAL NUMBER OF INTERVIEWS 16214

For each country a comparison between the sample and the universe was earned out The Universe description was derived from
Eurostat population data or from national statistics For all EU member-countries a national weighting procedure using marginal and
intercellular weighting was carried out based on this Universe description As such in all countries minimum sex, age region NUTS |l
were introduced in the iteration procedure For international weighting (ie EU averages) INRA (EUROPE) applies the official
population figures as provided by EUROSTAT in the Regional Statistics Yearbook (data for 1997 or 1996) The total population figures
for input in this post-weighting procedure are listed above

The results of the Eurobarometer studies are reported in the form of tables datafiles and analyses Per question a table of results is
given with the full question text in English French and German The results are expressed as a percentage of the total The results of
the Eurobarometer surveys are analysed and made available through the 'Public Opinion Analysis" Unit of DGX of the European
Commission, Rue de la Loi 200 B-1049 Brussels The results are published on the internet server of the European Commission
http // www europa eu int/en/comm/dolO/mfcom/epo/polls html All Eurobarometer datafiles are stored at the Zentral Archiv (Universitat
Koln, Bachemer Strasse 40 D-50869 Koln-Lindenthal) available through the CESSDA Database
nttp //iwww nsd uib no/cessda/europe html They are at the disposal of all institutes memoers of the European Consortium for Political
Research (Essex) of the Inter-University Consortium for Political and Social Research (Michigan) and of all those interested in social
science research

Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being equal, rests upon the sample size
and upon the observed percentage With samples of about 1 000 interviews the real percentages vary within the following confidence
limits

Observed percentages 10% or S0% 20% or 80% 30% or 70% 40% or 60% 50%

Confidence himits +19% +25% +27% +30% +31%




STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 50.1

CO-OPERATING AGENCIES AND RESEARCH EXECUTIVES

INRA (EUROPE) - European Coordination Office SA/NV

Domimque VANCRAEYNEST
Avenue R. Vandendnessche, 18
B -1150 BRUSSELS - BELGIUM

E-mail: dominigue.Vancraeynest@inra.com - Christine.Kotarakos(a)inra.corn - anne.Gislain(ajinra.com
Tel. ++/32/2/775 01 11 - Fax. ++/32/2/772 40 79

BELGIQUE

DANMARK

OEUTSCHLAND
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FRANCE

IRELAND

ITALIA

LUXEMBOURG

NEDERLAND

AUSTRIA

PORTUGAL

FINLAND
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GREAT BRITAIN

INRA BELGIUM
430. Avenue Louise
B-1050BRUXELLES

GfK DANMARK
Sylows Alle, 1
DK-2000 FREDERIKSBERG

INRA DEUTSCHLAND
Papenkamp, 2-6
D-23879 MOLLN

Ms Jacqueline MAILLARD tel
inra belgium@skynet be fax
MrEnkCHRISTIANSEN tel
enk chnstiansen@gfk dk fax
Ms Slike FISCHER tel
Ms Christina OLTMANN fax

Christina Oltmann@inra de

KEME Ms Fotini PANOUTSOU tel
Ippodamou Street, 24 memrbgre@hol gr fax
GR-11635 ATHENA

INRA ESPANA Ms Carmen MOZO tel
C/Alberto Aguilera, 7-5° inra-espana@xpress es fax
E-28015 MADRID

TMO Mrs Isabelle CREBASSA tel
22, rue du 4 Septembre Crebassa@tmo fr fax
F-75002 PARIS

LANSDOWNE Market Research Mr Roger JUPP tel
49, St Stephen's Green roger@Imr ie fax
IRL-DUBLIN 2

PRAGMA Mrs Maria-Adelaide SANTILLI tel
Via Salana, 290 pragma inter@iol it fax
1-00199 ROMA

ILReS Mr Charles MARGUE tel
46, rue du Cimetiere Charles margue@ilres corn fax
L-1338 LUXEMBOURG

NIPO Mr Vincent GROEN tel
Grote Bickersstraat 74 Vincent groen@rupo nt fax
NL - 1013 KS AMSTERDAM

SPECTRA Ms Jitka NEUMANN tel
Brucknerstrasse 3-5/4 neji@spectra at fax
A-4020 LINZ

METRIS Ms Mafalda BRASIL tel

Av Eng Arantes de Oliveira, 3-2°
P-1900LISBOA

MDC MARKETING RESEARCH Ltd

Itatuulenkuja 10 A
FIN-02100 ESPOO

TEMO AB
Gardsfogdevagen, 7
S-17126 SOLNA

INRA UK
Monarch House Victoria Road
UK-London W36RZ

mbrasil metns@mail telepac Dt fax

MrJuhani PEHKONEN tel
Juhani Pehkonen@mdc fi fax
Jaana Rei)U@mdc fi

Mr Michael SODERSTROM tel

Michael Soderstrom@temo se  fax

Ms Deborah SLEEP tel
101320 666@compusen/e corn fax
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